
LAWS 

~OF-

HIS MAJESTY KALAKAUA, 

KING OF THE HAWAIIAN ISLANDS, 

PASSED BY 

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSE!fBLY, 

AT ITS SESSION:, 

i880. 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY. 

HONOLULU: 
P, C, ADVERTISER CO. STEAM PRINT, 

1880. 





S.ESSION LAWS, 1880. 

CHAPTER I. 

AN ACT 

To REPEAL AN ACT APPROVED ON THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF 
DECEMBER, IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND 
EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FOUR, ENTITLED "AN AcT FOR 
PREVENTING COLLISIONS AT SEA,'' AND TO MAKE QTHER 
PROVISIONS IN LIEU THEREOF. 

WHEREAS, The Government of the United Kingdom of Great 
Britain and Ireland has invited the Hawaiian Government 
to adopt the rules and regulations framed and adopted by 
the British Government to prevent collisions at sea, and to 
substitute those rules and regulations which are specified 
in the first schedule hereto for the rules and regulations 
contained in the above-mentioned Act. 

AND WHEREAS, It has been made to appear to the Hawaiian 
Government that the Governments of the several foreign 
countries mentioned in the second schedule hereto are 
respectively willing that the rules and regulations c01:-
tained in the said first schedule shall apply to ships of the 
said countries, whether within their territorial jurisdfotion 
or·not. 

AND WHEREAS, It is desirable that the Hawaiian Govern
ment should adhere to such substituted rules and regula
tions. Therefore, 



4 

.Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislative Assembly of 
the· Hawaiian Islands, in the Legi8lature of the Kingdom 
assembled: 

SECTION 1. The said recited Act, approved on the 31st 
day of December, A.D. 1864, shall be and the same is 
hereby repealed. 

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of all masters of Hawaiian 
vessels to observe and enforce on board the vessels under 
their command the several rules and regulations contained in 
the first schedule hereto. 

SECTION 3. His Majesty may from time to time, by an 
Order in Council, annul or modify any of the said rules and 
regulatior:s, or make new regulations in addition thereto, or 
in substitution thereof ; and any alterations in or additions 
to such regulations made in manner aforesaid shaJI be of the 
same force with respect to Hawaiian vessels as the regula
tions in the said :first schedule hereto. 

SECTION 4. It shall .be the duty of the Collector-General 
of Customs to cause two copies of the said rules and regula
tions, in Hawaiian and English, to be delivered to all masters 
of Hawaiian vessels applying for the same. 

SECTION 5. 'l'his Act shall come into force and take effect 
from and after the :first day of September, one thousand eight 
hundred and eighty. 

THE FIRST SCHEDULE.. 

PRELIMINA'RY. 

ARTICLE 1. In the following rules, every steamship which 
is under sail, and not under steam, is to be considered a 
sailing-ship ; and every steamship which is under steam, 
whether under sail or not, is to be considered a ship under 
steam. 

RULES CONCERNING LIGHTS. 

ARTICLE 2. The lights mentioned in the following Ar-



5 

ticles, numbered 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11, and no others 
shall be carried in all weathers, from sunset to sunrise. 

ARTICLE 3. A sea-going steamship, when under way, 
shall carry-

(a) On or in front of the foremast, at a height above the 
hull of not less than 20 feet ; and if the breadth of. the ship 
exceeds 20 feet, then at a height above the hull, and not less 
than such breadth, a bright white iight so constructed as to 
show an uniform and unbroken light over an arc of the 
horizon of twenty points of the compass, so fixed as- to throw 
the light ten points on each side of the ship, viz., from right 
ahead to two points abaft the beam on either side, and of 
such a character as to be visible on a dark night with a clear 
atmosphere at a distance of at least five miles. 

(b) On the starboard side a green light, so constructed as 
to show an uniform and unbroken light over an arc of the 
horizon of ten points of the compass, so fixed as to throw the 
light from right ahead to two points abaft the beam on the 
starboard side, and of such a character as to be visible on a 
dark night with a clear atmosphere at a distance of at least 
two miles. 

(c) On the port side a red light, so constructed as to show 
an uniform and unbroken light over an arc of the horizon of 
ten points of the compass, so fixed as to throw the light from 
right ahead to two points abaft the beam on the port side, 
and of such a character as to be visible on a dark night with 
a clear atmosphere at a distance of at least two miles. 

(d) The said green \lnd red side-lights shall be fitted with 
inboard screens projecting at least three feet forward from 
the light, so as to prevent these lights from being seen across 
the bow. 

ARTICLE 4. A steamship, when towing another ship, shall, 
in addition to her side-lights, carry two bright white lights 
in a vertical line, one over the other, not less. than three feet 
apart, so as to distinguish her from other steamships. Each of 



6 

these lights shall be of the same construction and character, 
and shall be carried in the same position as the white light 
which other steamships are required to carry. 

ARTICLE 5. A ship, whether a steamship or a sailing-ship, 
when employed either in laying or in picking up a telegraph 
cable, or which from any accident is not under command, 
shall at night carry in the same position as the white light 
which steamships are required to carry ; and if a steamship, 
in place of that light, three red lights in globular lanterns, 
each not Jess than ten inches in diameter in a vertical line one 
over the other, not Jess than three feet apart, and sha11 by 
day carry in a vertical line, one over the other not less than 
three feet apart, in front of, but not lower than her foremast
head, three black balls or shapes each two feet in diameter. 

These shapes and lights are to be taken by approaching 
ships as signals that the ship using them is not under com
mand, and cannot therefor get out of the way. 

The above ships, when not making any way through the 
water, shall not carry the side lights, but when making way 
shaJl carry them. 

ARTICLE 6. A sailing-ship under way, or being towed, 
shall carry the same lights as are provided by Article 3 for a 
steamship under way, with the exception of the white light, 
which she shall never carry. 

ARTICLE 7. Whenever, as in the case of small vessels 
during bad weather, the green and red side-lights cannot be 
fixed, these lights shall be kept on deck, on their respective 
sides of the vessel ready for use, and shall, on the approach 
of or to other vessels, be exhibited on their respective sides 
in sufficient time to prevent collision, in such manner as to 
make them most visible, and so that the green light shall not 
be seen on the port side, nor the red light on the starboard 
side. 

To make the use of these portable lights more certain and 
easy, the lanterns containing them shall each be painted out-



7 

side with the colour of the light they respectively contain, 
and shall be provided with proper screens. 

ARTICLE 8. A ship, whether a steamship or a sailing
ship, when at anchor, shall carry where it can best be seen, 
but at a height not exceeding 20 feet above the hull, a white 
light in a globular lantern of not less than eight inches in 
diameter, and so constructed as to show a clear uniform and 
unbroken light, visible all round the horizon at a distance of 
at least one mile. 

ARTICLE 9. A pilot vessel, when engaged on her station 
on pilotage duty, shall not carry the lights required for other 

. vessels, but shall carry a white light at the mast-head, visible 
all round the horizon, and shall also exhibit a flareup light or 
flareup lights at short intervals, which shall never exceed 
:fifteen minutes. A pilot vessel, when not engaged on her 
station on pilotage duty, shall carry lights similar to those of 
other ships. 

ARTICLE 10. (a) Open :fishing-boats and other open boats, 
when under way, shall not be obliged to carry the side-lights 
required for other vessels ; but every such boat shall, in lieu 
thereof, have ready at hand a lantern with a green glass on 
the one side, and a red glass on the other side ; and, on the 
approach of or to other vessels, such lantern shall be ex
hibited in sufficient time to prevent collision, so that the 
green light shall not be seen on the port side, nor the red 
light on the starboard side. 

(b) A :fishing vessel and an open boat, when at anchor, 
shall, exhibit a bright white light. 

(c) A :fishing vessel, when employed in drift net-fishing, 
shall carry on one of her masts two red lights in a verticle 
line, one over the other, not less than three feet apart. 

(d) A tawler at work shall carry on one of her masts two 
lights in a vertical line, one over the other, not less than 
three feet apart, the upper light red and the lower gretn ; 
and shall also either carry the side-lights required for other 



8 

vessels ; or, if the side-lights cannot be carried, have ready 
at hand the coloured lights as provided in Article 7, or a 
lantern with a red and a green glass as described in paragraph 
(a) of this Article. 

(e) Fishing vessels and open boats shall not be preventei 
from using a flareup in addition if they desire to do so. 

(f) All lights required by this Article, except side-lights, 
shall be in globular lanterns, so constructed as to show all 
round the horizon. 

ARTICLE 11. A ship which is being overtaken by another 
shall show from her stern to such last-mentioned ship a white 
light or a flareup light. 

SOUND SIGNALS FOR FOG, &c. 

ARTICLE 12. A steamship shall be provided with a steam
whistle or other efficient steam-sound signal, so placed that 
the sound may not be intercepted by any obstructions, and 
with an efficient fog-horn to be sounded by a bellows or 
other mechanical means, and also with an efficient bell. 

A sailing ship shall be provided with a similar fog-horn 
and bell. In fog, mist, or falling snow, whether by day or 
night, the signals described in this Article shalJ be used as 
follows, that is to say :-

(a) A steamship under way shall make with her steam
whistle or other steam-sound signal, at intervals of not more 
than two minutes, a prolonged blast. 

(b) A sailing ship under way shall make with her fog-horn 
at intervals of not more than two minutes, when on the star
board tack, one blast ; when on the port tack, two blasts in 
succession; and when, with the wind abaft the beam, three 
blasts in succession. 

(c) A steamship and a sailing-ship, when not under way, 
shall, at intervals of not more than two minutes, ring the 
bell. 

Speed of ships to be moderate in fog, &c. 



9 

ARTICLE 13. Every ship, whether a sailing ship, or 
steamship, shall in a fog, mist, or falling snow, go at a mod
erate speed. 

STEERING AND SAILING RULES. 

ARTICLE 14. When two sailing-ships are approaching one 
another, so as to involve risk of collision, one of them shall 
keep out of the way of the other, as follows, viz. :-

(a) A ship which is running free shall keep out of the way 
of a ship which is close-hauled. 

(b) A ship which is close-hauled on the port tack shall keep 
out of the way of a ship which is close-hauled on the starboard 
tack. 

(c) i.Vhen both are running free, with the wind on different 
sides, the ship which has the wind on the port side shall keep 
out of the way of the other. 

(d) When both are running free, with the wind on the 
same side, the ship which is to windward shall keep out of 
the way of the ship which is to leeward. 

( e) A ship which has the wind aft shall keep out of the 
way of the other ship. 

ARTICLE 15. If two ships under steam are meeting end 
on, or nearly ernl on so as to involve risk of collision, each 
shall alter her course to starboard: so that each may pass the 
port side of the other. This article only applies to cases 
where ships are meeting end on or nearly end on, in such a 
manner as to involve risk of collision, and does not apply to 
two ships which must, if both keep on their respective 
courses, pass clear of each other. 

The only cases to which it does apply are, when each of 
the two ships is end on, or nearly end on, to the other-in 
other words, to cases in which, by day, each ship sees the 
mast of the other in a line, or nearly in a line with her own, 
and by night, to cases in which each ship is in such a position 
as tq see both the side-lights of the other. 2 



10 

It does not apply by day to cases in which a ship sec;; 
another ahead crossing her own course, or by night to cases 
wlrnre the red light of one ship is opposed to the red light of 
the otlier; or where the green light of one ship is opposed to 
the green light of the other; or where a red light ·without 
a green light, or a green light without a red light, is seen 
ahead, or where both green and red lights are seen anywhere 
but ahead. 

ARTICLE 16. If two ships under steam are crost:ing, so as 
to involve risk of collision, the ship which has the other on 
her own starboard side shall keep out of the way of the 
other. 

ARTICLE 17. If two ships, one of which is a r-ailing-sltip 
and the other a steamship, are proceeding in sucl1 directions 
as to involve risk of collision, the steamship shall keep out of 
the way of the sailing-ship. 

ARTICLE 18. Every steamship, when approaching another 
ship so as to involve risk of collision, shall slacken her SJ)eed, 
or stop and reverse if necessary. 

ARTICLE 19. In tr.king any course authorized or required 
by these Regulations, a steamship under way may indicate 
that course to any other ship which she has in sight by the 
follm,i.ng signals on her steam-whistle, viz. :-

One short blast to mean-" I am directing my course to 
starboard." 

Two short blasts to mean-" I am directiug my course to 
port." 

Three short blasts to mean-" I am going full speed 
astern." 

The use of these signals is optional ; but if they arc mell, 
the course of tho ship must be in acrordnnce with the ~igna1 
made. 

ARTICLE 20. Notwithstanding anything contained in any 
preceecliug Article, eyery ship, whether a sailing-ship or a 



11 

steamship, overtaking any other, shall keep out of the way 
of the overtaken ship. 

ARTICLE 21. In narrow channels every steamship shall, when 
it is safe and practicable, keep to that side of the :fairway or 
mid-channel whieh lies on the starboard of such ship. 

ARTICLE 22. ·where hy the above rules, one of two ships 
is to keep out of the way, the other shall keep her course. 

ARTICLE 23. In obeying and construing these rules, due 
regard shall be had to all dangers of navigation, and to any 
special circumstances which may reuder a departure from 
the above rules necessary, in order to avoid immediate 
danger. 

No ship, under any circumstances, to neglect proper pre
cautions. 

ARTICLE ?.J. Nothing ii~ these rules shall exonerate any 
ship, or the owue1· or master, or crew thereof, from the con

·sequences ol any neglect to carry lights or signals, or of any 
negleet to keep a proper look-out, or of the neglect of any 
precaution wi1ich may be required by the ordinary practice 
of seamen, or by the special circumstances of the case. 

HESERVA'fION OF RULES FOR HARBORS AND INLAND 

NA VIGA'I'ION. 

ARTIGLE 25. Nothing in these r-::iles shall interfere with 
the operation of a special rule duly made by local authority 
relative to the u:wigation of any harbor, river, or inland 
mwigatiou. 

SPECIAL LIGHTS FOR SQ,U:-\.DRONS AND CONVOYS. 

ARTICLE 26. Nothing in these rules shall interfere with 
the operation of any special rules made by tho Government 
of any nation with respect to a<lditional station and signal 
lights for two or more ships of war, or for ships sailing under 
convoy. 



12 

THE SECOND SCHEDULE. 

AUSTRO-HUNGARY, ITALY, 
BELGIUM, NETHERLANDS, 
CHif,E, NORWAY, 
DENMARK, PORTUGAL, 
FRANCE, RUSSIA, 
GERMANY, SPAIN, 
GREAT BRITAIN, SWEDEN, 
GREECE, UNITED STATES. 

Approved this 30th day of July, A.D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER II. 

AN ACT 

'l'o AMEND CHAPTER XXXIX OF THE SESSION LA ws OF 187 4, 
BEING AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO ABOLISH THE OFFICE'OF 
THE SECRETARY AT WAR AND THE NAVY." 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislative Assembly of 
the Hawaiian Islands, in the Legislature of the Kingdom 
assembled: 

SECTIO:N 1. That Section 1 of Chapter 39 of the Session 
Laws of 1874, being "An Act to abolish the office of Secre
tary at War and of the Navy," be and the same is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

"Section 1. That from and after the passage of this Act, 
the Minister of Foreign Afiairs is authorized to draw from 
the Government Treasury the several appropriations as set 
apart for the King's Guards, the Band, Flags and Salutes and 
the Volunteers, and pay over the appropriation for the King's 
Guards to whomsoever the King may appoint to receive the 
same. The appropriation for the Band, Flags and Salutes 
shall be paid to the Governor of Oahu. The appropriation 



13 

for the Volunteers shall be paid to the commanding officer of 
each volunteer corps, and the said Minister shall account for 
such disbursements biennially to the Legislature." 

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect from and after the 
date of its passi:tge, and all rules and regulations, laws or parts 
of laws inconsistent or in contravention herewith, shall be 
and the same are hereby repealed. 

Approved this 30th day of July, A. D. 1880. 
KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER III. 

AN AOT 

To PROVIDE FOR THE SANITARY CONDITION oF DWELLING HousEs. 

-w HEREAS, on account of the over-crowding of persons in cer
tain localities, it is expedient to provide for the sanitary 
condition of dwelling-houses and their surroundings, there
fore, 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislative Assembly of 
th.e Hawaiian Islands in the Legislature of the Kingdom 
assembled: 

Sr:cTION 1. Every house or tenement used or occupied as 
a dwelling for lodgers or contract laborers shall be kept by 
its owner in good repair, with the roof water-tight, and shall 
have the capacity of not less than three hundred cubic feet 
of space for each adult, or nin~ hundred cubic foet for one 
man and woman and two children. 

SECTION 2. The yard and g1·ounds about an dwellings shall 
be well drained and kept free from rubbish of every descrip
tion, with a closet or privy, also to be kept in repair by the 
lodging-house keeper or employer of laborers, for every six 
adults. 



14 

SECTION" 3. Every owner or keeper and every other per:;ou 
having the care or management of a lodging-house or of a 
dwelling for contract laborers, shall at all times when requirecl 
by the Board of Health or its agents give free access to such 
house or any part thereof. 

SECTION" 4. Every lo<lging-house keeper or employer of 
laborers who shall fail to comply with the provisions of this 
Act shall pay a fine not exceeding fifty dollars. 

SECTION" 5. Every person who shall keep his dwelling in 
so :filthy a state as to be a nuisance or injurious to health, or 
who shall refuse or n:,;Iect to remove any nuisance or sub
stance he may have caused or placed in the vicinity of the 
dwelling he occupies or any other dweiling, or shall commit 
any nuisance in any stream or thoroughfare, shall on convic
tion pay a fine not exceeding three dollars, or be imprisoned 
at hard labor for any term not exceeding thirty days. 

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effeet ninety days after its 
passage. 

Approved on the 9th day of August, A .. n. 1880. 
KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER IV. 

AN ACT 

'l'o :H'Ix THE Co::1rrEX8ATION OF PILOTS AT THE PonTs OF KAHL'"
LUI, 11Aur, AND IIILo, HAWAII. 

Be ii Enacted by the King and 'the Legislative Assembly of the 
Hawaiian Islands in the Legislature of the Kingdom as
sembled: 

SECTION 1. The compensation of the pilots at the ports of 
Kahului, l\lani, and Hilo, Hawaii, shall be as follows: 

One dollar and fifty cents per foot on the vessel's draft 



15 

coming into port, and the same for going out of port. ~'or 
anchoring any vessel off the said ports o:f Kahulai and Hilo, 
ten dollars; provided that the pilot be not detained on b9ard 
longer than twenty-four hours, and for all detention on board 
beyond that time five dollars per day. 

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect and become a law 
from and after the date of its publication, and all laws and 
parts o:f laws inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed. 

Approvecl this 9th day of August, A. D. 1880. 
KALAKAUA H. 

CHAPTER V. 

AN ACT 

To lNnE~INIFY THE MINISTER OF FINANCE. 

"\VHEREAS, it appears from the Report of the Minister of 
Finance that the following expenditures were advised by 
the Privy and Cabinet Councils, vi,,;.: 

National Debt called in ......................... ; 9,000 00 
Encouragement of Immigration ............. 20,000 00 
Support of Prisoners . . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . 24,019 11 
Leper Establishments .................•........ 22,580 65 

Amounting to the sum of seventy-five thousand five hm1-
dred and ninety-nine dollars and seventy-six cents. 

AND WHEREAS, the :Minister of Finance requests -~o be dis
charged from further liability .on account of said expendi
tures, therefore, 

Be it Enacted b!J the King and the Legislatil:e Assembl!J of the 
Hmvaiian Islands in the Let/islature of the Kingdom as
sembled: 

SE<JTiox 1. That the Minister of Finance and all others 



16 

legally resronsible are hereby indemnified and discharged 
from all liability on account of the expenditures detailed in 

the a_bove preamble, and that the books of the Treasury be 
adjusted accordingly. 

Approved this 9th day of August, A. D. 1880. 
KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER VI. 

AN ACT 

To AMEXD SECTION 1 OF CHAPTER 45 OF THE SESSION LA ws OF 

A. D. 1876, RELATING TO SECTION 1420 OF THE CIVIL CODI'l 
AS AMENDED. 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislaiit·e Assembl!J of the 
Hawaiian Islands in the Legislature of the Kingdom as
sembled: 

SECTION 1. That the words '' with costs " in Section 1 of 
Chapter 45 of the Session Laws of A. D. 1876 be and tl1e 
same is hereby repealed. 

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect and become a law 
from the date of its approval. 

Approved this 9th day of August, A. D. 1880. 
KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER VII. 

AN ACT 

'l.'o PERPETUATE THE GENEALOGY OF THE CHIE:FS OF lIA W AII. 

·WHEREAS, it is provided by the 22d Article of the Constitu
tion that the kings of Hawaii shall be chosen from the 
native chiefs of the kingdom; 



17 

AND WHEREA$, nt the prosout day it is difficult to ascertain 
who are the chiefs, as contemplated by said Article of the 
Constitution, ana: it is proper that such genealogies of the 
kingdom be perpetuated, and also the history of the chiefs 
a11d kings frnm ancient times down to the prese11t day, 
which would alao be a guide to the King in tho appoiut
meut of Nobles in the Legialative Assembly, therefore, 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislative Assembl!J of 
the Hawaiian lsland8, i'n the Legislature of tAe Kingdom, 
assembled: 

SECTION 1. Ilis Majesty the King in Cabinet Council shall 
appoillt some proper person or persons to collect from gene
alogical books, and from the knowledge of old people the his
tory nnd genealogy of the Hawaiian chiefa1 and shall publish 
a book of the doings of such Board, \vhich shall be called 
"'l'he Board of Genealogy of Hawaiian Uhiefa," during such 
time as it may be in session. 

fo1cnox 2. The :Minister of Interior is hereby authorized 
to pay the members of said Board at a rate not oxceelli11g 
two dollars per day, and for all the other expenses of the said 
Board, w>t exceeding two thon:;;am1 dollar.,, which s11rn ~hall 

include the purchase of books, travclli11g expenses, paper, 
polls, ink, books, and so forth, for searching :for ancient 
things wl1ieh have been lost or concealed in places of coneeal
ment, a1ul for ascertaining the places of scpultnre of the an
cient ehiel~, where their bones are now concealed; whid1 sum 

shall be paid out of any monies not otherwise appropriate•l 
by tlie A r,1 1ropriution Bill. 

SECTIO\' 3. Said Board may make such rules and rcgnla
tions a~ nrny be necessary for them nwl for their wurk, t:a;l 
shall ,m lll11it the same to Ifo, .:\fajesty tl,e King in Uabiuct 
Cou11eil l,cfore commencing their Juties. 3 



18 

SECTIO::O. 4. This Act shall become a law from the date of 
its approval. 

Approved on the 9th day of August, A. D. 1880. 
KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER VIII. 

AN ACT 

RELATING To LAnNnRrns AND vVAsu HousEs. 

\VHEREAS, the increasin~ number of laundries and wash 
houses within the limits of the city of Honolulu, tends to 
the propagation and dissemination of disease; 

AND WHEREAS, it is advisable that all laundries and wash 
houses should be placed under the control and inspection o! 
the Board of Health, therefore, 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislatfoe .Assembly of the 
.IIazwiian Islanda in the Legislature of the Kingdom as
sembled: 

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for, and the Miuister of the 
luterior is hereby authorized and empowered to cause to be 
built and erected on the banks of the stream known as the 
" Makaho stream," on the land called "Kaliukai," a suffi
cient nnm ber of laundries und wash houses, and to let the 
same to such per8ons applying therefore at such rents and 
upon such terms_ as the said Minister shall deem reasonable. 

SECTION 2. Such faundries nml wash houses when erected 
shall be under the supervision and control of the Board of 

Health. 
SECTIOX 3. From and after the commencement of this Act 

every per8on who sliall carry on the business of la1111dry keep
ing, or washing for hire within the limits of the city of Hono
lulu, except in such buildings as shalJ be erected as provided 



19 

by Section 1 of this Act, shall be liable to a fine of fifty dol
lars for each and every day, or part of a day, during which 
he shall so carry on such business, and in default of payment 
of such fine shall be imprisoned at hard labor until such fine 

is paid. 
SECTIO.N 4. The City of Honolulu for the purposes of this 

Act, shall be deemed to be included within a circuit of three 
miles, from the junction of Nuuanu awl King streets. 

SECTION 5. Nothing in this Act contained, shall be deem
ed or construed to prevent persons washing in, or on the 
banks of streams, in places hitherto used for that purpose. 

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect and become a law 
on the 1st day of October next. 

Approved this 9th day of August, A. D. 1880. 
KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER IX. 

AN Aorr 

To AMEND SEc'l'ION 237 OF nm CIVIL CoDE, AND TO AMEND TH.E 

ACT APPROVED ON 'IHE 4TII DAY OF AUGUST, A. D. 1874. 

Be it Enacted b!J the King and the Le9falatfre Assembly of 
the Hawaiian Islands in the Legi,0lature of tlie Kingdom 
assembled: 

SECTION 1. 'l'hat Section 237 of the Civil Oode be, nnd 
the same is hereby amended, so as to read us follows: 

"Section 237. It sha\l be the duty of every pound 
mu,,ter to publish in some newspaper, both in liawafom and 
J~nglish languages, or post written notices weekly in both 
languages in three public places in his district, and also cause 
to be proclaimed viva voce in said languages weekly an ac
count of r..U estrays in his pound, and it shall be the duty of 



20 

<wcry pound master to inform by mail every · iudi vidual out 
of his district who shall leave ·with him a copy of his brand 
of any estray bearing .the said bmucl, which shall be lodged 
in the pouud under his charge, and if the owners do not 
claim snch estrays and pay the pound fees, that ia to say, 
fifty cent;; per <lay for each day's clctentiou, expenses of ad
vertising and the damage;; to the person 011 whose property 
the trespasa was committed, within fifteen days from the 
date of the impounding, such notice bnving been giving as 
above prO\·ided, it shall be lawful for the 11ournl master to 
sell such estrays v.t public auction, nnu to facilitate the notice 
to ho given in both laugnagcs, it shall be the duty of the 
1vliuister of the Interior to fumi:'lh each round master with a 
copy of a proper notice iu both langnages, stating in detail 
the detieriptiou of all animals impounded. The Minister of 
the Interior shall prepare the same and keep a correct ae
count of the cost of printing the same, and each pound 
master shall pay the cost price of such blanks furnished 
him." 

SECTIOX 2. 'l'his Act shall take effect on the date of its 
approval, and the Act approYed on the 4th day of August. 
A . .D. 187 4, he, awl tho same is hereby repealed. 

Approved this 13th day of Auguat, A. D. 1880. 
KALAKAUA H. 

CHAPTER X. 

AN ACT 

To I.:H"RE,<,H~ THJ~ .JumsDI0TIOX OF DISTRICT Jl'sTiuEs rn CMm~ 
OF S:immL's ASSAULT. 

Be it Bnar:ted by the King and the Le[Jislaticc ..,bsemblJ/ 1~f the 
1ftmaiian Islands in the Legislatur1' of the J{ingdom as
sembled: 



21 

::5Ecno~ 1. A like jmiscliction with that conferred upo1t 
the Supreme aml Circuit Court and Police Courts of Hono
lulu, Hilo urnl Lalmiua, is hereby conferred upon all Police 
arnl District Courts of this Kingdom it~ all cases of felonious 
assnnlt by knifo, sword, sword-cane or other dangerous 
weapon injurions to life excepting the cases hereinafter men
tioned as being excepted. 

SECTION 2. In cases where the offense is not of a highly 
aggt·arate<l chanwtcr the said Police Courts mny punish the 
offender by fine not exceeding two hundred dollars and by 
imprisonment not exceeding two years; but in cases where 
Huch puniHliment would be inadequate, tlie offender shall he 
committed for trial according to existing provisions of law. 

SECTION 3. 'rliis Act shall become a law from aud after 
the <late of its approval. 

Approved thjs 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 
KALAKAUA R. 

UHAPTER XI. 

AN ACT 

To A:i.rnsn SECTION 498 OF THE CrnL Com:. 

B(' it Ena,cted by the K:ing and the Legislatil:e As8embly of the 
1-Iawaiiun blandN in the Legislatw·e of the Kingdom as-
8embled: 

t:,11cTrox 1. That Section 498 of the Oi vil Code as amended 
hy an Act approved the 1st 1lay of August, A. D. 1878, b<> 
:rnd the same is hereby amemle<l so as to read as fo11ows: 

"Section 498. J?oe taxation, eclncational and judicial pur
poses the several islands shall be divided into the following 
districts: 

"'rhe is1m1d of Hawaii shall be divided into eight districts, 
as follows: 1, Hifo; 2, l'luna; 3, Kau; 4, South Koua; 5~ 



22 

N"orth Kona; 6, South KohaJa; 7, North Kohala; 8, Ilamakua. 
"The islands of Maui, Molokai, Lanai and KahooJa we shall 

be divided into six districts, as follows: 1, from Kahaknloa 
to Ukumehame, including KahooJawc, to he called the La
liaiua District; 2, from \Vaihee to Honuaula incli1sive, to be 
called the \Vailuku District; 3, Kahikinui, Kaupo, Kipahulu, 
Hana and Koolau," to be called the Hana District; 4, IIama
kualoa, ]famakuapoko, Haliimaile, Makawao and Kula~ to 
be, called the Makawao District; 5, Molokai; 6, Lanai. 

"The island of Oahu sliall be divided iuto firn districts, as 
follows: 1, From Mauna]na to Moanalua inclusive, to be styled 
the Honolulu District; 2, Ewa and Waianae, to be styled tlw 
Rwa District; 3, \Vaialua; 4, Koolauloa; 5, Koolaupoko. 

"1'he islands of Kauai and Niiliau shaJl be divided into six 
di.;tricts, as follows: 1, from Nualo]o to Hanapepe inclusive, 
to he styled the Waimea District; 2, from Ili of Elieli to Ma
hanlepu inclusive, to be styled the Koloa District; 3, from 
Kipu to Hanamaulu inclusive, to be styled the Lihue Dis
trict; 4~ from Wnialua to :Moloaa inclusive, to be styled the 
Hie Kawaihau District; 5, from Lepeull to Honopu inclusive, 
to be styled the Hanalei District; 6, Niihau. '' 

SECTION 2. All laws and parts of laws in coutra.ventiou 
herewith are hereby repealed. 

Approyed this 13th day of Augu;;t, A. D. 1880. 
KALAKAUA H. 

CHAPTER XII. 

AN ACT 

To R.EPBAL 8Ec1·10xs 118 AND 119 OF THE Orv IL CODE AS 

AlIE.NJHm 1lY AN ACT APPROVED ON TUE Twm,TY-SECOND DAY 

OF ,Tmrn, 1868, EXTITLlm ''AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS 118, 
lrn ,\NI> 120, AND TO REPFJAL t\ECTIOX 121 OP THE CIVIL Oom~." 



23 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislative Assembly of 
the Huwciiian Islands, in the Legislature of the Kingdom 
assembled: 

SECTIO~ 1. Sections 118 and 119 of the Civil Code a~ 
amended by an Act approved on the twenty-second day of 
,June, 1838, entitled "An Act to amend Sections 118, 119 
and 120 and to repeal Section 121 of the Civil Qode," shall 
he and the same are hereby repealed. 

Approved this 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER XIII. 

AN ACT 

'l'o AME:-sD A"N AcT ENTITLED "AN AcT REGULATING THE FRAC

TICE 0~' LAW IN THE POLWE A~D DISTRICT COURTS," Al'PROVEl> 

ON THE 5TH DAY OF AUGUST, A. D. 1878. 

Be it Enacted by the King ancl the Legislatire Assembly of the 
IIawaiian Islands, in tlte Legislature of the Kingdom <rn
sembled: 

SECTIO}f 1. That Section 1074b of the Act regulating the 
practice of Law, aoproved on the 5th day of August, A . .D. 
1878, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read aR 

follows: 
"Section 10746. The said license shall be for the term of 

two year,,, and shall be valid in all the J ndicial Circuits of 
the King<lom. The foe for a license shall be five dollars for 
t!1e first is,me, and two dollar::1 for each renewal thereof. 
Such license may be in the following form : 

" ........................... Court. 
" .................. Esquire, having been examined, and fonnd 



24 

duly qna1ifierl aml of goocl morHl chnracter, is hereby licensed 
to practice in the Police a1Hl District Courts of u11 the Judi
cial Circuits of the King<lom as an Attorney at Law for the 
term of two years from date. 

"By or<ler of the Court. 
" ........................... Secretary. 

"Dated ........................... " 

SECTION 2. This Act shall become a law from the date of 
its approval, and an laws and parts of laws in contravention 
h.erewith are hereby repealed. 

Approved this 13th day of August, A.. D. 1880. 

KALAKA. UA R . 

. 
CHAPTER XIV. 

AN ACT 

'fo ExcorRAGE STEAM NAYIGATIO~ nETWEE:-f lioNOLULU AND 

SAN JfRANCISCO. 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Lcgislatire Assembly of the 
I-Ia1caiian Llands, in the Legislature of the Kingdom as
sembled: 

SECTIO~ 1. The :Minister of the Interior on behalf of the 
Hawaiian Government is herchy authorized to coniTact for a 
term not exeeediug ten years, with imliviunahl or incorpor
ated companies, for running eflfoient all(l sea worthy ste:im
shlps of not ]e,;s than fifteen hnmlretl tons each, :,Hu regis

tered alltler the laws of this Kingdom, between llonolulu 
and San Francisco, in consideration of which tl1ere shnll be 
paid to suill imlivilhrnls or companies a sum not exceeding 
'l\veuty-Four Thousnnu Dollars 1,cr annum, proviJcd that no 
such contract shall be executetl without the consent of Jli<'I 



?vlajesty the King in Privy Council, and such contract sha11 
1·equire under suitable penalties, that trips shall be regularly 
nm, not less fre(J_uently than twice each month from each end 
of the route, that the running time shall uot lJe more than 
nine days from port to port, and that the rate demanded for 
first-class passage shall not exceed Seventy-Five Dollars for 
every 1,assenger, and that tho rate of freight upon ordinary 
merchandise from either port sliall not exceed five <lolhm, 
11or ton and five per ceut. primage, and that the rate of 
freight 011 specie shall not exceed one-half of one per cent., 
and that the mails shaU be carried between said ports free of 
charge to the Hawaiian Government or the Post Office De
partment. 

:3ECTIO~ 2. Said inui viduals or companies shall have arnl 
he entitled to all the privileges aml exemptions to whieh 
foreign steam lines are now entitled by law. 

SECTIOX 3. The Minister of ]'inance is hereby authorized 
anJ required to pay such subsidy to the contracting parties, 
out of any money in the Public Treasury, uot otherwise np
propriateu by law. 

Appronid on this 13th day of Augt1st, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA H. 

CHAPTER XV. 

AN ACT 

To LICE~SE THE SLAUGHTJ<JR A)JD SALE Ol!' l'orm. 

Be it Enacted b.11 the King and the Lcgislatit:e Assembly of 
the Jimcaiian islands, in the Legislature rif the KiniJ(fom 
assembled: 

SECTIOX 1. The Minister of the Interior shall at any time 
license for the term of one year, any applicant to Slaughter 

4 



26 

mnl Sell Pork, upon receiving for such license the sum oI 
twe11ty dollars, provided however that the provisions of thi,: 
.\e:t shall not he held to apply to the sale 0£ 11ork ·which i,; 
"kalnaed" or cooked in the Hawaiian style. 

SECTIO.N 2. ,v110ever shall Slaughter or Sell Pork :without 
having first obtained a license therefor, as provided in Secti,)n 
1 0£ this Act, sha11 be subject to a fine 0£ not less tlum ten 
nor more twe11t-fh-e dollars £or each offense, in the discrctivn 
of the Court. 

~EC'TIOX 3. 1':very License to Slaugher am1 Sell Pork shall 
he signed by tha ::\linister of the Iuterior, and impressed witJ1 
the Seal of his Dcpartrn.ent, and no such license shall he 
tram,ferable. 

SECTIO.N 4. This Act shall take effect and become a law 
from aull after tho date of its publication . 

. A.pproved this 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALA.KAUA R. 

CHAPTER XVI. 

AN ACT 

'l'o PROVIDE FOR THE SAFE CusTODY OF "\VILLS AXD TEF"TA

MEXTARY PAPERS. 

Be it E1iacted b!f ihc King and the Le!7islatite As8embl!J of the 
.Hawaiian lsland8 in the Legislatw·e ,~f the Kingd()m ,~,.,
-~embled: 

SECTION 1. \Vhenover any will or testamentary paper shdl 
he admitted to probate by any Circuit Juc1ge, it ~;hall !Jo tb• 
lluty of snch Circuit Judge, within one month nfter such win 
or tostmnentary paper shall have been so admitted to prr)
bate, to fonntrd tho same to the clerk of the Supreme Comt, 
to be by him filed and prosorved in the office ol such court. 



27 

~Ecnox 2. It shu1l be the duty of all Circuit Judge;; am! 
tl1c clerks of the several Circuit Courts, as soon as convenieut.ly 
muy be, after the passage of thiti Act, to forward all original 
will::; and testamentary papers which may be in their cu:"tod,r 
and theretofore admitted to probate, to the sai<l clerk of the 
~upreme Court, to be hy him filed aml pre:,el'veJ as afore
said. 

SECTIO)! 3. The several Circuit Judges and clerh o:f the· 
Circuit Courts, shall retain copies of all wills and testamentary 
pa]Jers so forwarded by them under the provisions or tlii.-< 
A<::t. 

Approved this 9th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA lL 

CHAPTER XVII. 

AN ACT 

'J\, AMEXD SEc·rrnx 264: 01, THE CIVl!, Com; RELATEG To nn: 
APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY SIIERIYF:'I IX .ALJ, Dlii1'I:ICTS OJ•' 

THE KDWDOM. 

Be· it E;wcted by the King and the Le.gi.~lath"e As.-,embl!f r!/ 
i/;e Hawaiian Islands -in the Le[Ji"lafurc of the J(in_1;d,i11, 
ru.;embled : 

f-ECTION 1. 'l'hat Section 264 of the Civil Colle be aud t1H.> 

",trne is hereby amended so as to reatl ns fi)llow,:,: : 
":3ection 264. Said sheriffs, npon apprornl of the: 1tu,1·

:ofad, shall have power to appoint depnticti in their retipedi n· 
divisions, for whose official Acts the_v shall be :'evoml!_v !'e;:1-
1,onsible, and from whom they may cxaet bonth, of pr;rnt<

iutlenmity. Saiu Deputy-Sherifft:1 shall lw 1mi.d year!~· ne
•·nr<1ing to a ppropri~ttions made by the 1egi,;l:,tnrc." 



28 

SECTION 2. 'rhis Act shall become a law from and after 
the date of its approval. 

Approved this 9th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKA.HA R. 

CHAPTER XVIII. 

AN AUT 

To AMEND SEcT10::-. 1 AND 3 OF AN AcT, B.8IXG CnAPTER 56 01-• 

THE SESSION LAWS OF THE YEAR 1874, ENTITLED "AN Am 
•ro RESTRICT THE hIPORTATION AND SALE OJ,' Orit'llf," A:-< 

A:r,rnnDED BY AN A0T APPROVED ox THE 29nr DAY OF SF.P

·rn11rnER, 1876. 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legi8latire As;:;r:mbly of th,
Hawaiian Islands, in the I.e_qi,~laturc of the Kin_qdom as-
8embled: 

8ECTIO~, 1. Section 1 of the said fir;,1tmentionetl Act slmil 
bo and the same is hereby amendetl so as to rend as fo!lows : 

"Section 1. The importiou of Opium or any prepamtioa 
thereof into this Kingtlom, except as anthorizell by Section 2 
of this Act, is hereby strictly prohihite<l ; [iml whoever shall 
import, sell, give, or furnish Opium ·or any preparation there
of to any per;,;on in this Kingdom, exeept as 11r0Yiiletl in said 
:-1eetion 2, shall be liable to a penalty of not less than OnE' 
Hundred Dollars, nor more than Five Hundred Dolhirs, and 
to be irnprisone<1 at harcl labor for any term 1mt e.x:cee,ling 
Two Year:-;, one-half of which pecnninry pemllty shall LH, 
paid to the party giving the information whidi sh.ill lend to 
the convietioH of the offender." 

f-Ecno~ 2. Section 3 of the said firstmenti.onea Act shall 
be and the 1,:.me is hereby amem1ed ::io as to road as follows : 



29 

" Se<;tio11 3. Any persou who shail have i.n his possession 
Opium Ol' ,my preparation thereof which he shall not haH~· 
receive<! from the Board of Health, or from a duly Licensed 
Physician or Surgeon as prescribed in Section 2 of this Act, 
,-hall forfeit such opium or preparation thereof to the Ha
waiian Govermcnt, and the same shall be seizecl and delivered. 
to the Boanl of Health; and such person shall be liable to a 
peualty ot'not less than Fifty, nor more than Two Hundred and

Fifty Dollars, an<l to be imprisoned at hard labor for a term 
of not more than One Year, one-half of which pecuniary 
penalty shall be paid to the party giving the information which 
;;hall lead to the conviction of the offender." 

Approvc(l this 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALA.KAUA R 

CHAPTER XIX. 

AN ACT 

Hr:r.ATI.:rn TO THF. PRACTICE OF MEDICINE BY CHINESE .PnY

SICIANS. 

J:e if E,wded b.lJ the King and the Legislative Assembly of 
the 1-Iawaiian Islands, in the Legislatw·e of the Kingdom 
rt881?1nbled : 

Si,:cno:-. 1. lt shall he lawfol for the ~linister of the ln
teriol', 01· 011 the l'ecommendation of the Hoard of Health, to 
graut and issue a license to practice medicine to any native 
of China applying therefor, and who shall produce to such 
Bor..nl of II.er.1th a diploma or authority to practice medicine 
iu Chinu, fogether with a certificate of the good moral ehar
r1.ctN of sud1 applicant, aml evidence of identity with the 
person nnrn,,,l in such diploma or authority to practice. 



30 

REcnox 2. Such applicant shall also 1,roduce to sudi 
Bmml of Health a certftcate from the Chinese Consnl or Com
mercial Agent rcsi<ling in Honolulu~ that the aforcsai,l 
<locuments are in proper form according to the laws of Chinn. 
and that the same are singed ot· is:311ed by tlie propei· oHieers; 
aud tlmt to the host of his knowledge and belief the applicant 
is the person mentioned in snch documenfa, and that he is a 
fit arnl proper person to receive such license as aforesaicl1 

which certificates, diploma, or authoritJ· shall be filed in t.lw 
office of the Minister of the Interior. 

SECTION 3. Every such person so licensed as nforesai«l 
shall be subject to the same law8 nnd restrictions a,:; other 
licensed physicians and surgeons. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall become a law from the dafr of 
the approval. 

Approved this 13th day of August, .A.D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA H. 

CHAPTER XX. 

AN ACT 

To PnovrnE FOR THE LrnENSING ,)F KEEPER:, OF Lrvmrr Rn
BLES WITIIIX THE DtST1tICT OJ.' IIo:rnLn.r. 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Le/jfslatirc .Assembl!f of tlte 
Ilawaiian Island8 in the Le.<Ji.,lat11re of the K:ngdom a.,
sernbled: 

SECTIO:-. 1. I~\·ery keeper Llf n Lirnr,y Stahle within tltti 

clisfrict of Hono1uln 8hall pny an A nnnnl Lieense foo of :fift," 
dollars. 

SECTION 2. On payment of the ;;aid ~urn of fifty <lollars, 
the Minister of the Interior may issne a lieense urnlet· hi:c 
h~nd nrnl the Beal of hi" Depnl'tmm1t. t,i) the person m· per-



31 

-,011s named therein to carry ou the bu,;iuess of a Linwy 
Stable Keeper on the premises therein designated, for th,• 

term of one year. 
:5EcTION 3. l~very person who shall keep a Livery Stabl,·1 

within the district of Honolulu without having previou:-<ly 
uutaine<l a liceuse under this Act, shall for every such often,;e 
i'vrfeit :rnd pay a sum not less than Fifty nor more thau Onr, 

Hundred Dollars. 
SECTIO::'{ 4. 'rhis Act shall become a ht\v on the fir:;t ,fay 

,Ji September next. 

A.pproved on the 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA H. 

CHAPTER XXI. 

AN ACT 

To AMEND A::. AcT APPROYED ON THE 231w DAY or :MAY, A. 1J. 

1868, ENTI'rLED, "AN AoT TO REGULATE CoN'IRAcTs BETWEE:-: 

}[ASTERS A::";D SERVANTS." 

Be it Enaeted b.if the King and ihe Legislatit:e AssemblJ/ of the 

.Hawaiian Islands in the Legislature of the Kingd()m a.3-
8embled: 

SECTION 1. That Section 1 of the above mentioned A,;t 
~.hall be amended so as to rea<l. as follows : 

"Section 1. All contracts for service between :Masters an,l 
:-;ervants where only one of the parties is a native H:twaiiun 
:;hull be written or printed in both the Hawaiian and Engli;;;h 
languages. No such contract shall have any effect in law 
when executed in one language only, proYiilecl that nothing 
herein contained shall be held or construed to prerent ts-ny 



euch contracts being written or priuted in tlic Hawaiian lan
guage ouly when botli parties thereto are uative Hawaiians." 

~-\pproved this 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KAL..AKAUA R. 

CHAPTER XXII. 

AN ACT 

To A~mxo CuArTER XXVII OF TnE SESSION LAWS OF nm Y~:Mt 

O.'.'<B TnousAxn EwnT IIuNumm ANU SEvENTY-EIGnT, UmxG AN 
A<.,'T E:sTITLED "AN ACT TO REGULATE THE CAmffING oF PAssE;s;

mms AND FREIGHT, AND TIIJ,J LET'l'ING TO Hurn OF OARRL\GES, 

\YAGO.NB, CARTS AND DRAYS, A::S-n OTHER VmncLES IN THE Dm
'l'R!CT 0.F HONOLULU." 

Be it Enacted by tlte I1in,fJ a.ncl tlte Legislative Assembly of 
tile IIawniian Islancl~ in tlie Legislative of tlte Ilingclom 
assembled: 

SECTIO~ 1. So mnch of Section G of the above recited Act 
n,, provides that no vehicle licensed to trnnspo1t freight under 
the saicl Act shall draw more than one ton of two thousand 
pounds for each drawing horse or other animal, shall be and 
the same is hereby repealetl. 

SEoTio~ 2. The powers of inspectiou given to the l\farshal 
and Deputy Marshal by Section 3 of the saiu Act shall apply 
in like manner to the animals and harness used in drawing 
the vehicle therein referred to as to the vehicles themselves. 

Approved on the 13th day of August, A. D. 1880 .. 

KALAKAUA R. 



• 
33 

CHAPTER XXIII. 

AN ACT 

rl'o PROVIDE FOR THE DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE OF THE CITY o/ 
llo~OLULU, 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislatfre Assembly of the 
IIawaiian Islands, in the Legislature of the Kingdom as
sembled: 

SECTIO.~ 1. It shall be lawful for His Majesty, by and 
with the advice and consent of his Privy Council, to decide 
upon and adopt a Scheme for the drainage or sewerage of the 
city of Honolulu, as may be deemed expedient. 

SECTIO~ 2. For the purpose of this Act the Minister of 
the Interior shall as soon as convenient cause to be made 
surveys of the area within the limits of the city of Honolulu, 
and of the suburbs thereof which he may think necessary 
to include in such surveys, and a map or maps thereof, on 
1mch scale and with such indications of levels and particulars 
of sewers and underground works and of the surface as to 
him seems fit, and may cause such map or maps, or any part 
thereof, to be from time to time copied, engraven and 
1mhlishcd; and shall from time to time cause such map or 
maps to be revised and such additions made thereto as may 
~hew the sewer;, all(]. drains, houses or other alterations, and 
1mch mn.p shall be submitted to His Majesty in Privy Council 
for action thereon as specified in Section 1, and after such 
action, shall be kept in the office of the :Minister, ancl the 
same or a copy thereof shall he open at all reasonable time~ 
to the inspedion of the owners or occupiers of lands or house" 
within the said city and suburbs. 

SECTIO:'{ 3. 'fhe said Minister, with such advice and con
sent as :1foresai<l may make any sewers or drains of such 
construction, and in such manner as may he thought proper~ 

5 



34 

and may (subject to the restrictions hereinafter mentioned) 
break up the soil of any public or private street, and may 
excavate and sink trenches for the purpose of laying down, 
ti'laking and constructing common sewers or drains therein ; 
and may cause such common sewers or drains to communicate 
with the sea· or any arm thereof, and also from time to time 
may open, cleanse and repair such sewers or drains or alte1· 
the position thereof; and also from time to time may make 
any drains or .sewers from any main sewer or drain laid in 
any street by virtue of this Act into any dwelling house or 
houses, public or private buildings aml premises for the pur
pose of cleansing and draining any such house or houses or 
other promises by means of such sewers or drains; aud may do 
all such other Acts, matters and things as the said Minister 
shall from time to time deem proper for making, amending, 
repairing, completing or improving any such sewers and 
drains, or other works to be made, done and proviued for the 
purpose of this Act. 

SECTIO:N" 4. In the execution of the several powers here
by granted, the saill Miuister shall do as little damage as 
may be, and shall build and construct the said sewers in a 
sufficient and effectual manner for accomplishing all the pur
poses hereby intended and subject to the restrictions herein
after mentioned; and after laying or removiug or altering or 
repairing any such drains or sewers shall immediately fill in 
the trenches or excavations and make good the ground, soils, 
pavement of any such public or private street and other 
drainage and remove the rubbish occasioned thereby, arnl 
shall in the meantime fence or guard the place or place!! 
where any ground shall be 01Jened in such manner as to pre
vent danger or accidents to passengers, carriages, horses, 
cattle or sheep, and agreeably in all respects to the provision8 
i.u this Act contained; and this Act shall be sufficient to in
demnify the said .l\liuister, and all persons acting under hi!l 
authority, for all Acts and things done by virtue hereof. 



• 

35 

SECTION 5, The cost of all works authorized by virtue of 
this Act. shall be paid out of any moneys in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, by and with the consent of the King 
in Privy Council, and the Minister of the Interior shall report 
to the next Legislature specifically the amount so expended, 
:u1d the works upon which the expenditure was made. 

SECTION 6. His Majesty in Privy Council as aforesaid shall 
determine what portion, if any, of such expenditure shall be 
borne by the owners of property in the city of Honolulu and 

its suburbs, and how and in what manner the same shall be 
repaid. 

Approved this 14th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER XXIV. 

AN ACT 

To Airn:sn SECTION I oF CHAPTER 89 oF THE PENAL CoDE . 

JJe it En((.cted by the King and the Legislative Assembly of 
llie Jiawaiian Islands, in the Legislature of the Kingdom. 
assembled·: 

SECTION 1. That Section 1 of Chapter 89 of the Penal 
Code be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as 
follows : 

"Section 1. No person shall receive, keep or store or cause 
to he received, kept or stored, or aid or assist any person in l'e
cei\·ing, keeping or storing, or have at any one time 011 any 
i,remises owned, leased or occupied by him, except the store
house provided therefor by the Govemment, more than one 
1mse of naptha and one case of benzole, nor more than ten 
P.rn;es of petroleum, kerosene oil, or any oil of which the com-
1wneut part is petroleum, naptha, or spirits of tur11entine." 



3(3 

SECTION 2. This Act shall become a law from and after 
the date of its approval, and all laws and parts of laws in con
fl.ict with the provisions of this Act are hereby repealed. 

Approved this 9th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALA.KAUA R. 

CHAPTER XXV. 

AN ACT 

To AUTHORIZE THE MINISTER oF THE INTERIOR To GRA~T 

Lrnm,SE3 FOR THE IMPORTATIO:N AND SALE oF Porno.:-.ous 
Dm:GE<. 

Be # Enacted b.lJ the King and the Legfolalire Assembly of 
the 1-Iawai[an Islands in the LegiBlature of the Kingdom 
assembled: 

SECTIO)< 1. The Minister of the Interior may grant a • 

hcens() to any duly qualified physician or surgeon or to any 
other suitable person who may be recornmencleu bl the Board 
of Health, to import and sell poisonous drugs fo1; the term of 
one year in the district or' Honolulu upon receiving the sum 
of forty dollars, and in any other distriet upon receiving t1w 
sum of twenty dollars. 

SECTIO"'.I< 2. No such license shall authorize the licensee to 
import, sell or furt;ish opium or any preparnt1on thereof ex
cept on the 11rescription of a duly qua1i:fierl physician. 

SECTIOX U. The Board of Health by its President may 
authorize any duly qualified physician or surgeon or any 
licensee un,1er this Act to enter opium am1 preparations there
of at the Custom House on the payment of the duties thereon, 
anything in the Act approved on the 8th day of August, A. 
n. 187-L entit1ec1 "An Act to restrict the irn1•ortntio11 and 



37 

Huie of opinrn and preparations thereof" to the contrary not-, 
withstanding. 

SECTION 4. Ally person who shall im1)ort, sell, or furnish 
any poisonous dl'ug without license, or contrary to the provi
sions of this Act, shall J.>e fined not less than Fifty nor more· 
than Five Hundred Dollars, ur be imprisoned at hard labor 
not exceeding six months in the discretion of the Court. 
Nothing in this Act contained shall be construed to prevent 
the Government or the Board of Health from importing any 
drugs or medicines. 

SECTION fi. Every license issued under the authority of 
this Act shall be s;gned by the Minister of the Interior, aud 
imprnssed with the seal of his Department, and shall not be 
transferable. 

SECTION 6. 'rhe provisions of Chapter 88 of the Penal 
Code shall apply to all persons holding licenses under this A<:t. 

SEC'l'fON 'i. 'fhis Act shall come into operation and become 
law on the firnt day of September next. 

Approved thiR 9th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R 

CHAPTER XXVI. 

AN ACT 

To Pnovn:,E A :-,1,1?CIAL LrcEXSE FOR THE SALE OJ!' SALMOX. 

Br ,t Enactul b.!J the King and the Legislative Assembly of tlie 
llazntiian h·la:nds, 'in lhe Legi8laiUl'C o.f the Kingdom a,<
-~emulcd: 

l:-iEcnos 1. The 11inister of the Interior shall give to every 
person applying therefor a license to sell salmon, at retail, for 
the term of one year. The price of the said license shall h@ 
twt:nty dollar;;. 



38 

SECTION 2. This Act shall not be construed to apply to 
salmon placed in stores for sale as merchandise from abroad, 
in accordance with the provisions of Section 57 of the Civil 
Code. 

SECTION 3. 'l'his Act shall become a law from and after 
the date of its approval; and all laws and parts of laws in 
contravention herewith are repealed. 

SECTION 4. Any person who shall contravene the provisions 
of this Act shall, for every offense, forfeit and pay a fine not 
exceeding fifty dollars. 

Approved this 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA It. 

CHAPTER XXVII. 

AN ACT 

To PROVIDE FOR A PERMANENT SETTLE:IIEN'l' FOR IIE.:,;1tY H. 
Swnnmr. 

\V.nEREAS, Henry S. Swinton has been in the employ of this 
Government during the reigns of the late Kings Kameha
meha III., Kamehameha IV., Kamehameha V., Lunalilo, 
and His Majesty Kalakaua ; having during a11 that period 
maintained a character for honesty antl reliability, and 
whereas he has become aged and enfeebled in the service 
of the Government; therefore, 

Be it Enacted by the Kin,q and the Legislatil:e .A..swnblp of 
the Hawaiian Islands, in the Legislature of the Kingdom. 
assembled: 

SECTION 1. That the sum of three hundred dollars per an
num is hereby permanently settled upon Henry S. Swinton 
during his lifetime; and the l\:linistet· oi ]'inance is hereh,r 



39 

directed to pay the same out of the public Treasury in like 
manner with other salaries and appropriations annually or by 
the month. 

SECTION 2. The said Henry S. Swinton shall be entitled 
to draw upon the public Treasury for the pension provided 
for in Section 1, from and. aft.er the date of the passage of 
this Act. 

Approved this 9th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER XXVIII. 

AN ACT 

To PROVIDE FOR TIIE REGISTRATION OF Co-PARTNERSHIP FIR.MS. 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislative Assembly of the 
Hawaiian Islands in the Legislature of the Kingdom !U

sembled: 

SECTION 1. Whenever any two or more persons shall carry 
on business in this Kingdom in Co-partnership, it shall be in
cumbent for such persons to file in the Office of the Minister 
of the Interior a statement of 

1. The names and residences of each of the members of 
such Co-partnership. 

2. The nature of the business of such Co-partnership. 
3. The fit-m name of Co-partnership, and 
4. The place or places of business of -the Co-partnership. 
SECTION 2. All persons who at the time of the commence-

ment of this Act, shall be carrying on business in Co-partner
ship, shall within two months of the time of the commence
ment of this Act, cause such statement as aforesaid to be 
filed in the Office of the Mi~1ister of the Interior. 

SECTION 3. ,vhenever any change shall take place in 



-40 

tha constitution of any such firm by the death or withdrawal 
of any uiember thereof, or by the addition of any member 
thereto, or by the dissolution thereof, a statement of such 
change or dissolution shall also be filed in the said Office of 
the Minister of tho Interior, within one month from such 
ehange, death or dissolution as t]ie case may be. 

SECTION 4. All such statements as are required to be 
made by the preceding Sections shall also be published by 
the members of each Co-partnership at ]east twice in the 
Hawaiian and English languages, in two newspapers pub
lished in Honolulu. 

SECTION 5. The Minister of the Interior shall cause a book 
to be kept in his office, in which shall be recorded the sev
eral particulars hereiubefore required to be filed in his office; 
and which book shall be open for public inspection ou pay
ment of a fee of twenty-five cents for each inspection. 

SECTION. 6. There shall be paid to the Minister of the In
te1for a foe of fifty cents for each name so recorded as afore
said. 

SECTION 7. The members of every copartnership who shall 
ueglect or fail to comply with the provisioHs ofthis law, shall 
severally and individually be liable for all the debts and lia
bilities of the such co-partnership aucl may be sevemlly sned 
therefor, without the necessity of joining the other members 
of the co-partnership in any action or suit, am] shall also ser.r

erally be liable upon conviction, to a penalty not exceeding 
five dollars for each and every clay while such tlefault shall 
continue; which penalties may be recoverecl in any Police or 
.Di8trict Court. • 

SECTION 8. Nothing in this Act contained shall be dceme,l 
or construed to apply to corporations or incorporated com
panies. 

SECTION 9. 
be accountecl 
Government. 

All fees recei veJ by virtue of this .Act shall 
for, as part of the revenue of the llavraiian 



41 

SECTION 10. This Act shall come into operation and be
come law on the 1st day of September next. 

Approved this 9th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER XXIX. 

AN ACT 

To REPEAL SECTION 924 OF THE CIVIL ·CoDE. 

WHEREAS, it is injurious to the public interest that one per
son should be appointed as Judge for two districts widely 
separated; therefore, 

Be it l!}nacte1l by tlte King and tlte Legislative Asse,nbly of 
the IIawailan Islcinds in the Legislature of the Kingdom 
assembled: 

SECTION 1. That Section 924 of the Civil Code be and the 
same is hereby repealed. For judicial purposes, the provi
sions of Section 498 of the Civil Code, as amended by 'the 
Act approved on the 1st day of August, A. D. 1878, shall be 
observed. 

SECTION 2. This Act shall become a law from and after 
tlie date of its publication. 

Approved this 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 
6 

.. 



42 

CHAPTER XXX. 

AN ACT 

To AMEND SECTION 1009 OF THE CIVIL CODE. 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislative Assembly of the 
IIawaiian Islawls in the Legislature of the Kingdom as
sembled: 

SECTION 1. That Section 1009 of the Civil Code be and 
the same is hereby amended so that said Section shall read 
a;; follows: 

"Section 1009. Every defendant appealing from the de
cision of any Circuit Judge, Police Justice or District Justice 
in any criminal or penal prosecution shall remain in the cus
tody of the Marshal or the Sheriff of the Island until the 
term of the Supreme or Circuit Court to which said defen
dant has appealed, unless he deposit with the Marshal or 
Sheriff a good and sufficient bond in a penal sum equal to 
the fine or penalty imposed upon such defendant in the Court 
below, con<litioned for his appearance for trial at the Supreme 
or Circuit Court as aforesaid. And in all cases where the 
punishment adjudged by the Circuit Judge or Police or Dis
trict Justice is both fine and imprisonment, or imprisonment 
only, the Marshal or Sheriff shall exact from the defendant a 
bond conditioned as aforesaid in the penal sum of not less 
than one hundred nor more than one thousand dollars." 

SECTION 2. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with the 
provisions of this Act are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect and become a law 
from and after the date of its approval. 

Approved this 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 



43 

CHAPTER XXXI. 

AN ACT 

To A~mND SECTION 2 Ol' CnAPTER 41 OF THE PENAL CODE, HAWAI

IAN VERSION, AS A~lENDED BY AN ACT APPROVED ON Tirn 

TmRTIETn DAY Ol' JuLY, ONE TnousAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND 

8EYEN'l'Y-EIGJIT, llY ::IIAKING THE SA:ME CONFORM TO THE E.1wr.rnu 

VERSION. 

Be U Enacted by the King and the Legislatii:e Assembly of the 
Jlawaiian Islands in the Legislature of the Kinr1dom as
sembled: 

SECTION 1. That Section 2 of Chapter 41 of the Penal 
Uode, Hawaiian version as amended by an Act approved on 
the thirtieth day of July, one thousand eight hundred and 

. seventy-eight, be and the same is hereby amende<l to cou-
form with the English version of the saicl Section, so that 
such Section as amended shall read as follows: 

" Pauku 2. 0 ka mea hana i kekahi wai ikaika a me 
kekahi mea e ae e ornt ai i inea knai aku e hoouku ia no ia i 
ua dala aole oi aku i elima haneri, a ina kaa ole ia uku, e 
hoopaahao ia oia ma ka hana oolea, aole e oi aku i na maka
hiki elua." 

Approved this 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER XXXII. 

AN ACT 

To PROVIDE FOR THE UoDIFICATION AND REVISION OF THE LAWS 

OF TUE KINGDOM. 

\VnEREAs, the existing laws of the Kingdom are defective in 
many essential particulars, and from continual amendmentR 



44 

having been made therein are inconvenient of reference, 
and from various .decisions having been made by the 
Supreme Court adopting in whole or in part the principles 
of the laws of other countries, the lavv has become 
doubtful ; and 

WHEREAS, for the foregoing and other reasons, it is expedient 
that the laws should be codified and revised ; therefore, 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislative AsBembly of 
the Ilawaiian Islands, ·i,n the Le,r;islature of the Kingdom 
assembled: 

SECT~oN 1. That it shall be lawful for and His :Majesty 
tlie King is hereby empowered to appoint three Commis
sioners whom His Majesty may deem competent for the 
purpose, to codify and revise the existing laws of the King
dom including the laws passed during this present Sessio11, 
adding notes and references to important decisions of Court, 
and to report the same to the next session of the Legislative 
Assembly. 

SECTIOX 2. The sum of ]'ive. 'fhousam1 Dollars is hereby 
appropriated for the expense of preparing such Code, which 
sum the Minister of J!,inance is hereby authorized to pay to 
such Commissioners in such sums as may be deemed proper. 

SECTION 3. This Act shall become a law from and after 
the date of its approval. 

Approved this 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA H.. 



45 

CHAPTER XXXIII. 

AN ACT 

To PROVIDE FOR THE CORONATION OF THE KINGS OF HAWAII. 

WHEREAS, it has been the custom fro:rµ time immemorial to 
crown the Kings 0£ Hawaii, and perpetuate the dignity 0£ 

the Throne ; and 
WHEREAS, the Constitution fails to provide for such an Act, 

and it is advisable that such a Coronation be provided for 
by the laws 0£ this Kingdom; therefore, 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislative Assembly of 
the Hawaiian Islands, in the Legislature of the Kingdom 
assembled: 

SEcTIOX L That His Majesty the Kiug, in Privy Council, 
shall ascertain and proclaim by public proclamatjon a time 
when he shall be crowned, and he, in Privy Council may 
make such rules and regulations £or such occasion as he shall 
deem proper, and all the expenses attending such event shall 
be paid £or out of any moneys in the Treasury, not otherwise 
appropriated in the Appropriation Bill, provided they shall 
not exceed the sum 0£ Ten Thousand Dollars. 

SECTION 2. This Act shall become a law from the date 0£ 

its passage. 

Approved this 9th day 0£ August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 



46 

CHAPTER XXXIV. 

AN ACT 

'l'o IMPOSE SPECIFIC DUTIES UPON HrcE, PADDY AND RA w 
SUGARS IMPORTED INTO THIS KINGDOM. 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislative Assembly of 
the I-Iawaiian Islands in the Legislature of the Kingdom 
assembled: 

SECTION 1. There shall be levied, collected and paid, a 
duty of two and a half cents per pound upon all Rice import
ed into this Kingdom, and if the same be in the husk or 
·what is commonly known as paddy, a duty of one and a half 
cents per pound; and a duty of two and a half cents per 
pound ll:{)Oll all raw sugars imported into this Kingdom. 

SECTION 2. All laws and parts of laws inconsistent with 
the provisions of this Act are hereby repealed. 

Approved on the 14th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER XXXV. 

AN ACT 

To AUTHORIZE THE IssuANCE OF ROYAL PATEXTS FOR ScHooL 
LAND8 AND SCHOOL SITES SOLD BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

\VnEREAs, by Section 1 of an Act entitled "An Act to pro
vide for the better support and greater eflicienc:r for tlie 
Public Schools," passed July 9th, A. D. 1850, it is enacted 
as follows, viz : " Section 1. That there shaH be set apart 
certain lands amounting as nearly as can be ascertained 
without actual measurement to tl1e One Twentieth part of 



47 

all the lands now belonging to the Government, not other
wise appropriated, for the general purposes of education." 

.AND WHEREAS, by Section 2 of the said Act it is enacted as 
follows : " Section 2. It shall be the duty of the Minister 
of Public I~struction in consultation with the Minister of 
the Interior to designate said lands which designation when 
approved by the Privy Council shall be valid." 

AND WHEREAS, by Section 3 of the said Act, it is enacted as 
follows, viz: "Section 3. The Minister of Public Instruc
tion shall be authorized to dispose of said lands for the pur
pose above mentioned, either by sale, lease, or otherwise, 
as in his judgment and that of the King's Cabinet, shall 
best subserve the interests of education on the Islands." 

AND AGAIN, in Section 32 of an Act entitled "An Act to re
peal Chapter 10 of the Civil Code, and to regulate the 
Bureau of Public Instruction," approved January 10th, A. 
D. 1865, it is enacted as follows, viz: "Section 32. The 
Board of Education is hereby authorized to dispose by sale, 
lease, or otherwise, of any of the lands which have been or 
hereafter may be set apart for the general purposes of edu
cation." 

AND WHEREAS, in pursuance of the provisions of Sections 1 and 
2 above recited, of the Act of July 9th, 1850, before men
tioned, the Minister of Public Instruction in consultation 
with the Minister of the Interior, did designate and set 
apart for the general purposes of education, certain lands 
aml school sites which, approved· by the Privy Council on 
the 23rd day of December, A. D. 1850, in the following 
Resolution, viz: "Resolt:ed, That in accordance with Sec
tion first of the late School Act, to provide for the better 
support and greater efficiency of the public schools, the fol
lowing lands be, and are hereby appropriated for the gen
eral purposes of education on the Islands, to be disposed of 
as provided in said Act. And all lands now occupied by 
the Government Schools and known as having been appro-



48 

priated to their use, either by individuals, chiefs, or by 
the Government;" 

AND WHEREAS, owing to changes of population and of cen
tres of industrial and agricultural pursuits throughout the 
country, it has become necessary in many cases· to ex
change the former original school sites for sites better 
adapted for present school purposes; 

AND WHEREAS, many of the sites so exchanged are in loca
lities where their use for the permanent improvement of 
contiguous property is essential, and the necessity for a 
perfect title to them, therefore apparent; therefore, 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislative .Assembly of the 
Jiawaiian Islands, in the Legislature of the Kingdom as-, 
sembled: 

SECTION 1. That the Board of Education shall be and is 
hereby authorized to make requisitions, in writing, on the 
Minister of the Interior for the issuance of Royal Patents to 
the said Board, or to such grantees as the said Board sha11 
name in its requisitions for such school lands, school sites, or 
school reserves as it shall, from time to time, dispose of 
under the provisions of existing statutes 1·elating thereto. 

SECTION 2. Royal Patents signed by the King and coun
tersigned by the Minister of the Interior, shall issue under 
the Great Seal of the Kingdom to the Board of Education or 
to such .grantees as the said Board shall name in its requisi
tions on the Minister of the Interior for such school lands as 
it shall, from time to time, dispose of and as shall have been 
set apart and designated as such by the resolution of the 
Privy Council of December 23d, A. D. 1850, or by any sub
sequent Act or authority and also for all original school sites 
and school reserves as shall have been set apart and surveyed 
as such, and as shall have been approved by the Minieter of 
Public Instruction and the :Minister of the Interior, pursuant 
to the provisions of the School Act of July 9th, A. D. 1850, 



49 

before mentioned, or by any subsequent Act or authority 
relating thereto. 

SECTION 3. This Act shall become law and take effect 
from and after the date of its approval. 

Approved this 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER XXXVI. 

AN ACT 

RELATIXG TO CORPORATIONS AND INCORPORATED COMPANIES 
ORGANIZED U:lsDER THE LAWS OF FOREIGN COUNTRIES AND 
CARRYING ON BUSINESS IN THIS KINGDOM. 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislatire Assembly of the 
Ilawaiian Islands, in the Legislature of the Kingdom as
sembled: 

SECTION 1. Every corporation or incorporated company, 
formed or organized under the laws of any foreign State, 
which may be desirous of carrying on business in this King
dom and to take, hold and convey real estate therein, shall file 
in the office of the Minister 0f the Interior. 

1. A certified copy of the charter or Act of incorporation 
of such corporation or company. 

2. The names of the officers thereof: 
3. The name of some person upon whom legal notices and 

process from the courts of this Kingdom may be served. 
4. An annual statement of the assets and liabilities of the 

corporation or company in this Kingdom on the first day of 
July in each year. 

5. A certified copy of the by-laws of such corporation or 
company. 

'( 



50 

SECTION 2. Every such corporation or incorporated com
pany, on complying with the terms of this law, shall have the 
same powers and privileges and be subject to the same 
disabilities as are by law conferred on corporations constituted· 
under the laws of this Kingdom, and shall, for the purposes 
for which they shall be constituted, have full power to hold, 
take and convey by way of sale, mortgage or otherwise, real, 
personal and mixed estate in this Kingdom: Provided al
ways that the purposes for which such corporations or com
panies shall be constituted shall not be repugnant to, or in 
conflict with any law of this Kingdom. 

SECTION 3. Any such foreign corporation or incorporated 
company now carrying on business in this Kingdom, shall, if 
desirous of availing itself of the provisions of this Act, file 
the aforesaid particulars with the Minister of the Interior, 
within four months from the coming into operation of this Act. 

SECTION 4. There shall be paid to the Minister of the In
terior for and on behalf of the Hawaiian Government, by 
every corporation or incorporated company, aYailing itself of 
the provisions of this Act, the sum of fifty dollars. 

SECTION 5. This Act shall not be deemed or c0nstrned to 
effect or be at variance with the provisions of an Act approv
ed on the thirtieth day of July, A. D. 1870, entitled "An 
Act to facilitate the service of process 011 l!..,oreign Corpora
tions.'' Provided, however, that any Foreign Corporation 
subject to the provisions of the said last mentioned Act which 
has failecl to file the designation required by such Act, may 
do so within the period of four months from the time of the 
commencement of this Act, on payment to the Minister of 
the Interior for and on behalf of the Hawaiian Government, 
of the sum of ten dollars and thereupon such Foreign Corpo
ration shall be deemed to all intents and purposes, to have 
fully complied with the provisions of the said Act. 



51 

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect and become law on 
the first day of September next. 

Approved this 9th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER XXXVII. 

AN ACT 

To PROVIDE FOR A NATIONAL Co IN AGE. 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislatfoe Assembly of the 
Ilawaiian Islands in the Legislature of the Kingdom as
sembled: 

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for the Minister of Finance, 
and he is hereby authorized to purchase gold and silver bul
lion with any moneys which may from time to time be in the 
Treasury, and to cause to be coined therefrom gold and silver 
coins of the values following, that is to say, gold coins of 
the value of twenty dollars, ten dollars, five dollars, and two 
dollars and fifty cents; and silver coins of the valu,~ of one 
dollar, fifty cents, twenty-five cents and twelve and one-half 
cents. 

SECTION 2. All such coins shall be of equal weight and 
fineness with United States gold and silver coins of the same 
values, and shall bear such impress or devices thereon as 
His Majesty may from time to time approve. 

Approved this 14th day of August, A. D. 1880. 
.. 

KALAKAUA R. 



52 

CHAPTER XXXVIII. 

AN ACT 

J!''oR THE RELIEF OF THE SCHOOL AGENT OF THE DISTRICT O.F 
KAu, HAWAII. 

"\VnEREAS, it appears by the report of the Board of Education 
as laid before this Assembly that the sum of $1,700 or 
more belonging to school moneys in the possession of Hon. 
'\V. T. Martin, the School Agent, has become deficit; 

AND WHEREAS, after due and careful investigation by this 
Assembly all the evidence as to the loss of said moneyi 
this House has voted to release the said School Agent and 
his bondsmen from responsibility entirely for the said sum 
or sums; therefore, 

Be it Enacted by the King ancl the Legislative Assembly of the 
Hawaiian Islands, in the Le,qislatute of the Kin.r;dom a8-

sembled: 

SECTION 1. Mr. '\V. T. Martin and his sureties are hereby 
released from all responsibility as to any moneys heretofore 
referred to in coenection with the Board of Education. 

Approved this 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER XXXIX. 

AN ACT 

To PREVENT .FRAUDULENT EXPORTATION OF J!'oREIGN AS HA
WAIIAN PRODUCE TO PORTS OF THE UNITED STATES. 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislative Assembly of 
the Hawaiian Islands, in the Le.r;islature of the Kingdom 
a·ssembled : 

SECTION 1. Every person who shall be in any way en-



53 

gaged in fraudulently exporting or attempting to export to 
any port of the United States, produce of foreign growth or 
manufacture, especially rice and sugar, whether mixed with 
the Hawaiian article of the same name and character or in 
separate packages, shall on conviction, be subject to a fine 
not exceeding one thousand dollars, or imprisonment at hard 
labor not exceeding two years, in the discretion of the 
comt, and all goods, wares and merchandise, especially the 
articles rice and sugar so exported or attempted to be ex
ported shall be forfeited, and may be seized, condemned and 
sold for the benefit of the Hawaiian Government. 

SECTION 2. In order to carry into effect the provisions of 
the preceding section, an officer skilled in distinguishing 
different growths of rice, to be called the "export guard," 
shall be appointed to examine all packages of that article 
destined for export. Any packages suspected by him to con
tain a mixed or spurious article and not entirely of Hawaiian 
growth and produce, shall be subjected to a careful examina
tion, and on confirmation that the said rice is mixed or en
tirely of foreign growth and produce, the whole quantity of 
which said package or packages form a part shall be confis
cated and its owners dealt with_ as provided in Section 1. 

SEcTroN 3. The officer. so appointed shall be remuner
ated by a small fee, to be fixed by the Minister of Finance, 
to be paid by the exporter, and one-fourth of all sums real
ized from the confiscation of all attempted fraudulent exports. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect from and after the 
date of its approval. 

Approved this 14th day of August, A. D. 18~0. 

KALAKAUA R. 



54 

CHAPTER XL. 

AN ACT 

To AMEND SECTION 2 OF CHAPTER 46 OF AN AcT ENTITLED "AN 
ACT FOR THE PROTECTION OF PARTIES TO CONTRACTS, AU
THORIZED BY SECTION 1417 OF THE CIVIL 00D1i1,'' APPROVED 
ON THE 25TH OF SEPTEMBER, A. D. 1876. 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislative Assembly of 
the Hawaiian Islands in the Legislature of the Kingdom 
assembled: 

SECTION 1. That Section 2 of the said Act be, and the 
same is hereby amended so as to read as follows : 

" Section 2. In order to carry out the provisions of this 
Act the Minister of the Interior is hereby authorized to ap
point an agent or agents in each elective district of this King
dom, who shall have the power to take acknowledgments to 
the contracts authorized by Section 1417 ofthe Civil Code ; 
provided, however, that such agents shall be authorized to ap
point a deputy during their temporary absence from their 
districts, and the deputy so appointed shall be empowered to 
perform all the duties of the said ag~nts as prescribed by this 
Act ; and provided further that nothing herein contained, 
shall authorize the appointment of any judge or his deputy, 
or any store keeper to such agency." 

SECTION 2. All laws or parts of laws in contravention 
herewith are hereby repealed. 

Approved this 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 



55 

CHAPTER XLI. 

AN ACT 

To AMEND AN AcT ENTITLED " AN AcT TO PROMOTE THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF RAILWAYS," APPROVED AUGUST 1ST, A. 
D. 1878. 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislative Assembly of the 
Hawaiian Islands in the Legislature of the Kingdom as
sembled: 

SECTION 1. That Section 27 of Chapter 29 of the laws of 
1878, being an Act entitled "An Act to promote the 
construction of Railways," approved August 1st, A. D. 1878, 
be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 

"Section 27. And be it further enacted that the said 
Minister is hereby authorized to guarantee to any corporation 
that shall undertake any such railroad or railroads a subsidy 
of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars per mile 
of railroad actually constructed, equipped, and in complete 
running order, such completion to be evidenced by a certi
ficate in writing of the Surveyor General, which certificate 
shall be filed in the office of said Minister." 

SECTIO~ 2. That Section 28 of said Chapter 29 be and the 
same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 

"Section 28. And be it further enacted that the Minister 
of Finance is hereby authorized and required to pay on the 
certificate of the Minister of the Interior, to the corporation 
or c01·porations in this Act contemplated such sums of money 
as may be ascertained to be due by virtue and authority of 
the preceding section, but not in any case to exceed two 
thousand five hundred dollars per mile of railroad constructed, 
out of any moneys which may at the time be in the Public 
Treasury not otherwise appropriated. Provided that should 
such moneys available not be sufficient at any time to meet 



56 

such demand or demands, the said Minister of Finance, by 
and with the consent of the King, may issue in lieu of money 
bonds or other evidence of indebtedness, which shall bear 
interest at the rate of seven per cent. per annum until paid.'' 

SECTION 3. That Section 29 of said Chapter 29 be and the 
same is here by repealed. 

Approved this 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER XLII. 

AN ACT 

To PROTECT GovERN~IENT LANDS AT THE SouRcE OF ALL STREAMS 

FROM TRESPASS, LYING :"1AUKA OF BERETA.NIA 8TREET IN THE 

CITY OF HONOLULU, AND BEING BETWEEN THE vVESTERN SLOPE 

OF KALIIII VALLEY AND THE EASTERN SLOPE OF PALOLO VALLEY, 

IN THE DISTRICT oF KoNA, IsLAND OF 0Auu. 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislative Assembly of the 
Hawaiian Islands in the Legislature of the Kingdom as
sembled: 

SECTION 1. If any horse, mule, ass, hog, goat, sheep or neat 
cattle shall trespass upon any of the Government lands at the 
source of the streams, and upon which are the sources of the 
water which supply the reservoirs now erected or hereafter to 
be erected for furnishing water to Honolulu, the owner of 
such animal or animals shall forfeit and pay for the use and 
benefit of the Hawaiian Government the sum of one dollar 
per head, excepting sheep and goats, for which they shall 
pay fifty cents per head. And if any trees or plants growing 
upon said lands be injured or destroyed, or the grass be up
rooted and damaged by such animal or animals, the owner or 
owners thereof shaU pay for the use and benefit of the Ha-



57 

waiian Government the full amount of any such damage, to 
be recovered before the Police Court in Honolulu, if the 
amount claimed shall not exceed five hundred dollars. 

SECTION 2. And be it further enacted, that the agent or 
luna appointed by the Minister of the Interior to take charge 
of said Govemment lands, shall be and is hereby authorized 
to sue for and recover such damages in his own name to the 
use and benefit of the Hawaiian Government. 

SECTION 3. And be it further enacted that all such dam
ages recovered shall be applied by the Minister of the 
Interior for the purpose of protecting said Government lands 
and guarding the same against trespass. 

SECTIO~ 4. And be it further enacted that if the owner 
or owners of such animal or animals neglect or refuse to 
pay for such trespass after demand made by such agent, and 
said animal or animals shall be taken to the Government 
Pounds, then all subsequent proceedings relative thereto 
shall be regulated by the general law on the subject in the 
Civil Code, from Section 241 to 250 inclusive. 

SECTION 5. This Act shall take efteci; and be in force from 
and after its passage. 

ApproYecl this 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER XLIII. 

AN ACT 

To MAKE FcRTHER AND BETTER PROVISIONS FOR THE PROTEC
TIO~ OF THE PcBLIC rn THE DISTIUCT OF HoNOU,LU. 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legislative Assembly of the 
If awaiian Islands in the Legislatw·e of the Kingdom as
sembled: 

SECTION 1. No dray used for the carriage of goods or 
8 



58 

freight of any description within the district of Honolulu 
shall, whether laden or unladen, be driven at a £aster pace 
than a walk. 

SECTro::_,;r 2. The driver of every vehicle which shall be 
driven after dark within the said district 0£ Honolulu, shall 
cause a sufficient light or lights to be kept burning on every 
such vehicle during the hours of darkness. 

SECTION" 3, Any person violating the provisions of this Act 
shall on conviction before the Police Justice of Honolulu, be 
fined in a snm not exceeding ten c1o1lars for every such of
fense. 

Approved on the 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER XLIV. 

AN ACT 

•ro Fur.TUER EXTEN"D THE TERl\l OF THE Co:.\IMISSION OF 

Bol'NDARIES. 

Be it Enacted by the King and the Legi.slatfre Assembly of the 
Hawaiian Islands in the Legislature of the Kingdom as
sembled: 

SECTION 1. That the term of the continuance of the Com
mission of Boundaries established by an Act approved on the 
twenty-third clay of August, One Thousand Eif,ht Hundred 
and Sixty-Two, and extended to the twenty-third <lay 0£ 
August, One Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy-E'our, by 
an Act approved on the twenty-second clay of June, One 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty-Eight, and extended to 
the twenty-third day of August, One Thousand Eight Hundred 
ai:d Eighty, by an Act approYed on the thirteenth day of 



59 

,July, One Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy-Four, be 
and the same is hereby extended to the twenty-third day of 
August, One Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty-Six, for 
the purpose of deciding and certifying the Boundaries of 
Ahupuaas and portions of Ahupuaas, Ilis and portions of Ilis 
and other denominations of lands upon applieation now pend
ing before the several Commissioners of Boundaries, arnl 
upon such application as may hereafter be made under the 
provisions of Section 9 of the sakl Act of the twenty-second 
day of June, One Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty-Eight. 

Approved this 13th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R. 

CHAPTER XLV. 

AN ACT 

To A1.rmm 8ECTIONS 331, 333, 337, 338 AND 339 OF THE CIVIL 

CODE OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF HONOLULU. 

Be it Enacted by the Iilng ancl the Legislative Assembly of 
the IIawaiian Islands in the Legislature of the Ii:ingdom 
assembled: 

SECTIO~ 1. That Section 331 is hereby amended so that 
the section as amended shall reaa as follows : 

'' Section 331. There shall be a Fire Department for the 
City of Honolulu, which shall consist of a Chief Engineer, 
;wo Assistant Engineers, One Fire Marshal and as many 
:firemen as may be approved by the representatives of the 
Department chosen according to its by-laws.'' 

SEcno~ 2. That Section 333 of the said Code he arnl the 
same is hereby amended by striking out in the :fir;,t line the 
words "four fire wardens" and in;,erting in the place thereof 
the words "Fire Marshal," so that the section as amendeil 
hall read as follows : 



60 

''_Section 333. The Fire Marshal shall be elected annually 
by the Representatives of the Department." 

SECTION 3. That Section 337 of the said Code be and the 
same is hereby amended so that the section as amended shall 
read as follows : 

"Section 337. The Fire Marshal shall divide the City of 
Honolulu into four districts, and report their boundaries to 
the Chief Engineer for the purpose of making the visitations 
and examinations provided for in the next section ; and he 
shall keep a record of the names of the occupants of the 
houses or other buildings when he shall observe any viola
tions of the provisions of this law." 

SECTION 4. That Section 338 of the said Code be and the 
same is hereby amended by striking out in the first line the 
words "Fire ,Vardens," and inserting in the place, the 
words "Fire Marshal," so that t.he section as amended shall 
read as foilows : 

"Section 338. It shall be the duty of the Fire Marshal 
twice in every year, and as much oftener as he may deem 
proper, to examine the dwelliug houses and other buildings 
in the respective districts for the purpose of ascertaining any 
violations of this law ; and also to examine the fire places, 
hearths, chimneys, stoves and stove-pipes in the respective 
districts, and upon finding any of them defective or dan
gerous, he shall direct the owner or occupants by written no
tice, to alter, remove or amend the .same; and in case of neg
lect so to do, the party offending on conviction, shnll forfeit 
and pay twenty-five dollnrs for the benefit of the Fire De
partment, and for every day of the times allotted for such 
alteration, removal or amendment, the party so offending 
shall forfeit and pay the further sum of ten dollars, and the 
Fire Marshal may make such alteration, removal or amend
ment at the expense of said owner or occupant." 

SECTIO~ 5. That Section 339 of the said Code be and the 



61 

same is hereby amended, so that the section as amended 
shall read as follows: 

"Section 339. It shall he the duty of the Fire Marshal to 
prosecute all persons guilty of a violation of any of the pro
visions of this law, before the Police Court of Honolulu, and 
he shall pay over all :fines collected to the Treasurer of the 
Fire Department, deducting 20 per cent. of such :fines for 
his services.'' 

SECTION 6. This Act shall become a law from and after 
the date of its passage, and all laws and parts of laws in con
traveution herewith are hereby repealed. 

Approved on the 14th day of August, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R 

CHAPTER XL VI. 

AN ACT 

MAKING SPECIFIC APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE USE OF THE GOVERN

MENT DURING THE Two YEARS WHICH WILL END WITH THE 31ST 

DAY OF MARCH, IN THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED 

AND EIGHTY-Two. 

Be it Enacted by the King and tlw Legislative Assembly of the 
Hawaiian Islands in the Legislature of the Kingdom as
sembled: 

SECTION 1. The following sums, amounting to Two Million 
One Hundred and Ninety-Six Thousand and Six Dollars and 
Seyenty-Five Cents, are hereby appropriated out of any 
money in the Treasury for the service of the Biennial Fiscal 
Period, commencing with April 1st, 1880, and ending with 
March 31st, 1882. 



62 

CIVIL LIST. 

His l\Iajesty's Privy Purse and Royal State ........................... $451000 00 
Her Majesty the Queen........................................................ 10,000 00 
Her Royal Highness the Heir Presumptive.......................... 10,000 00 
Her Royal Highness the Princess Likelike, 1)l'oviued she rn-· 

signs the office of Governess of Hawaii........................ 81000 00 
His l\Iajesty's Chamberlain and Secretary .......................... . 
His l\Iajesty's Household Expenses ..................................... . 
Expenses of His Majesty's Coronation ............................... .. 

a,ooo oo 
16,000 00 
10,000 00 

$104,000 00 
PERl\IANENT SETTLEl\IENTS. 

Her l\fajesty Queen Emma ................................................... $161000 00 
His Excellency P. I{anoa......... ...... ...... ... .... ..... ......... ........... 2,400 00 
Methusela l\Iahuka. ......... ......... ......... .... ..... ...... ......... ........... 600 00 
Henry S. Swinton .............................................................. .. 600 00 

$19,600 00 
LEGISLATURE AND PRIVY COUNCIL. 

Expenses of Legislature, 1880 ............................................... $20,000 00 
Secretary Privy Council....................................................... 200 00 
Incidentals Privy Council..................................................... 100 00 

$20,300 00 
JUDICIARY DEP.AR'.rl\IENT. 

Salary of Chief Justice and Chancellor ................................. 812,000 00 
Salary of First Associate...................................................... 10,000 00 
Salary of Second Associate ................................................... 10,000 00 
Salary of Clerk Supreme Court............................................ 5,000 00 
Salary of Assistant Clerk and Librarian................................ 3,800 00 
Salary of Interpreter Supreme and Police Courts................. 3,GOO 00 
Salary of Circuit Judge, 2nd Judicial Circuit........................ 4,000 00 
'Traveling Expenses of do............... ............... ......... ........ .... .. 200 00 
-Salary of Circuit Judges, 3rd Judicial Circuit........................ 4,000 00 
Salary of Circuit Judge of Ktiuai...... ............... ..................... 3,000 00 
Salary of Police Justice of Honolulu.................................... 41800 00 
Salary of Police Justice of Hilo............................................ 2,000 00 
Salary of Police Justice of Lahaina......... ......... ......... ........... 1,600 00 
Salary of Police Justice of "\Vailuku ........ _....... ...... ...... ......... 2,000 00 
Salary of District Judge, North Hilo .......................... .,........ 800 00 
Salary of District Judge, Puna, Hawaii.. ................. ,........... 800 00 



63 

Judiciary Department, continued-

Salary of District Judge, Kau, Hawaii.. .............................. $ 
Salary of District Judge, North Kona, Hawaii.. .................. . 
Salary of District Jwlge, South Kona, Hawaii.. ................. .. 

If there is only one Judge for the tvrn above named dis-
districts of North and South Kona, then $1,000. 

Salary of District Judge, North Kohala, Hawaii.. ............... . 
Salary of Di,;trict Judge, South Kohala, Hawaii.. ............... . 
Salary of District Judge, Hamakua, Hawaii ....................... . 
Balance of ;.:alHry of ditto due and unpaid on last biennial 

fiseul period ................................................................ . 
Salary of District Judge, Honuaula, l\Iaui.. ........................ . 
Salary of District Judge, J\falmwao, :Maui.. ........................... . 
Salary of Dh;triet Judge, Hana and Kaupo, 1\Iaui.. .............. . 
Salary of District Judge, Islnnd of Lanai.. ........................... . 
Ralary of District Judge, Molokai.. ....................... ,. ............ . 
Traveling 0xpernes of (litto ......................................... ., ...... . 
Salary of Dbtrict Judge, Ewa and \Vaianae, Oahu ............ .. 
Salary of District Judge, \Vaialua, Oahu ............................. . 
Salary of District Judge, Koolauloa, Oahu ......................... .. 

If there is onl;y one Judge for the two above named dis-
tricts of \Vaialua and Koolauloa,, then $000. 

8alary of District Judge, Koolaupoko, Oahu ....................... . 
Salary of District Judge, Hanalei, Kauai.. .......................... . 
Salary of District Judge, Kawaihau, Kauai.. ....................... . 
Salary of District Judge, Lihue, Kauai.. ................ , ........... . 
Salary of Dbtrict Judge, Koloa, Kauai.. ............................. .. 
Salary of District Judge, \Vaimea, Kauai .......................... .. 
Salary of Clerk 2nd Judicial Circuit .................................... . 
Salary of First Clerk 3rd Judicial Circuit ............................ . 
Salary of Second Clerk 3rd Judicial Circuit ......................... . 
Balance of salary of ditto due and unpaid on laf!t biennial 

fiscal period .................................................................. .. 
Salary of Clerk {th Judicial Circuit.. .................................. .. 
Expenses of Supre111e Court .............................................. .. 
Expenses of witnes:,;es in criminal cases in the Supreme and 

Circuit Comts, to be allowed by the presiding Judge at 
his discretion ................................................................ . 

Expense;; of 2nd Jmlicial Circuit ......................................... . 
Expenses of 3rd Judicial Circuit.. ....................................... . 
Expenses of {th ,Judicial Circuit ........................................ .. 
Purchase of Law Books ...................................................... . 

1,000 00 
600 00 
600 00 

1,000 00 
800 00 
800 00 

300 00 
600 00 

1,000 00 
800 00 
600 00 
800 00 
50 00 

800 00 
600 00 
600 00 

1,000 OU 
800 00 
800 00 
800 00 
800 00 
800 00 
400 00 
300 00 
300 ()() 

3i 50 
300 00 

2,300 00 

300 00 
1,800 00 
1,800 00 

800 00 
500 00 



64 

Judiciary Department, continued-
Stationery and Incidentals for all the Courts, inclusive of 

printing and postage ...................................................... $ 
rrranslating, printing and binding the Hawaiian Reports .... . 

1,200 00 
3,000 00 

$96,587 50 
DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS. 

l:lalary of 1\finister ................................................................ $12,000 00 
Salary of Secretary............................................................... 5,000 00 
Office expenses, Foreign Agents........................................... 3,100 00 
Postage and Incidentals ...................................................... _.. 2,000 00 
Ex11enses of Foreign Missions .... :......................................... 6,000 00 
Salary of Minister Resident at ·washington .......................... 10,000 00 
Relief and return of indigent Hawaiians from abroad........... 1,500 00 
Balary of :\Iessenger .. . . . . . . . .. .. . . . .. .. . . .. . ... .. . . .. .. . . . .... . .. . . . ... . .. . . . . .. 600 00 
Salary of Copying Clerk...................................................... 600 00 
Purchase of Decorations.......... ......... ...... ... ......... ........ ...... .... 1,iiOO 00 
Education of Hawaiian Youths in Foreign Countries, to be 

ex11ended in the actual education of the youths, and not 
traveling and sight seeing ............................................. . 

Safe for Foreign Office De11artment .................................... .. 
King's Guards .................................................................... .. 
Band, Flags, Salutes and Incidentals ................................. .. 
Aid to Volunteer Military Companies .................................. . 

15,000 00 

500 rn1 
31,847 3:'i 
31,452 6,3 
12,000 00 

$133,100 00 
INTERIOR DEPAR1'1\IEN'f. 

Salary of l\Iinister ................................................................ $12,000 00 
Salary of Clerks...... .. ...... ... ...... ... . ...... ... ......... ......... ...... ... . .. 13,400 00 
Salary of Governor of Oahu.................................................. 3,600 00 
Salary of Govemor of ~1:aui................ ......... ...... ......... ......... 3,600 00 
Salary of Governor of Kauai................................................ 3,600 00 
Salary of Governess of Hawaii.. ......................................... ~. 3,600 00 
Salary of Clerk, Governor of Oahu................... ...... ... .. .. .. .. .... 800 00 
Salary of Clerk, Governor of l\faui. ..... ...... ... ...... ......... ......... 11600 00 
Salary of Clerk, Governor of Kauai...................................... 1,000 00 
Salary of Clerk, Governesi; of Hawaii................................... 1,600 00 
Salary of .Tailor of Oahu Prison .............. , ................. :........... 3,600 OU 
Salary of ,vater Superintendent and Clerk of ~farket........... 3,000 00 
l\Iarket at Lahaina ................................................ ,.. ...... ...... 2,000 00 
lHarket at ,vailuku ...... ...... ......... .......... ....... ...... ...... ........... 2,000 00 



65 . 

Interior Department, continued-
l\Iarket at Hilo ..................................................................... $ 2,000 00 
Halttry of Road Supervisor District of Kona, Oahu............... 2,400 00 
Salary of Superintendent of Public "'\Vorks.................. ......... 0,000 00 
Salary of Clerk to Superintendent of Water \Vorks and 

Clerk of J\Iarket ............................................................. . 
Salary of Postinastcr General.. ............................................ . 
Salary of Clerks Post Office ................................................. . 
Pay of Postin.asters........................................ .... ..... .. .... . . .... . 
Pay of :\fail Carriers ........................................................... . 
Incidentals Post Offiee ................................................... : ... . 
'I'elephone Station .............................................................. . 
Pay of R0ttd Rupervisors ..................................................... . 
Pay of Keeper Royal l\Iausoleum ....................................... . 
Expenses of Royal J\fausoleum ........................................... .. 
Pay of Keeper of Lunalilo Mausoleum ............................... .. 
Balance due Keeper of Lunalilo's 'I'omb ............................. . 
Pay of Janitor Aliiolani Hale and Messengers Interior Dc-

partinent ....................................................................... . 
[ncidentals Interior Department ......................................... . 
Copying Records Land Commission to entirely complete 

this work ................................................................... .. 
Purchase of Road Stock ..................................................... .. 
Road Dmuages .................................................................. .. 

2,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 

15,100 00 
5,000 00 
1,300 00 
s,ooo 00 

000 00 
250 00 
400 00 
133 00 

l,Si5 00 
2,000 00 

3,900 00 
2,000 00 
s,ooo 00 

ROADS AND BRIDGES THROUGHOUT THE KIXGD<nr, VIZ: 

OAHU-Honolulu ................................................. . 
Other Districts ...................................... . 
Kali hi Road ............................................ . 

J\fAui-Lahaina and "'\,Vailuku .............................. . 
Other Districts ......................................... . 

HAWAII-I{ohala ................................................. . 
Kawaihae to Hamakua ....................... . 
Hamakua ..... : ...................................... . 
Hilo .................................................... . 
Puna ................................................... . 
·volcano Road ..................................... .. 
I{au .................................................. .. 
North Kona ........................................ . 
South Kona ........................................ .. 

l\,fOLOKAI. .................. , ......................................... . 
9 

25,000 00 
10,000 00 
2,000 00 

10,000 00 
25,000 00 
10,000 00 
i,500 00 

10,000 00 
12,000 00 
3,000 00 

10,000 00 
7,500 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 



66 

Interior Department, continued-

LANAr. .................................................................. $ 2,000 00 
KAUAI ...... ...... ......... ......... ...... ...... ........ ...... ......... 15,000 00 
Contingent .. .... .. .... ......... ......... ......... ... .. .... ..... .. .... 11,000 00 

---- 175,000 00 
Leper Settlement................................................................. 85,000 00 
For the cure of lepers to be paid at the rate of $200 for each 

leper cured ..................................................................... 20,000 00 
Medical Superintendent Leper Settlement, for services ren-

dered......... ......... .. .. ..... ...... ........... .... ......... ......... .... ..... ... 1,000 00 
Resident Physicians .......................................................... .. 
General Expenses Board of Health .................................... .. 
Branch Hospitals ............................................................... .. 
Repairs nnd care of Quarantine Buildings .......................... . 
Store House at Kahului. ..................................................... . 
Insane Asylum, including repairs ....................................... . 
Aid to Queen's Hospital. ..................................................... . 
Government Survey ........................................................... .. 
Government Printing ......................................................... .. 
Printing and binding index of Kuleanas of the Kingdom .... .. 
Codifying, printing and binding the laws of the Kingdom 

in English and Hawaiian ......................................... .. 
Support of Prisoners.: .......................................................... . 
Honolulu Fire Deparhnent ........................ , ........................ .. 
Interpreting and translating ............................................. .. 
Expenses of Bureau of \Yater \Yorks ................................. .. 
Repairs of and addition to \Yater \Yorks ............................. . 
Repairs and running expenses of tug Pele .......................... .. 
Anchors, buoys and landings ............................................. .. 
Landing at Kawela, Hamakua, Hawaii.. .......................... .. 
Dredging Honolulu Harbor ............................................... .. 
Repairs of wharves, Honolulu ............................................. . 
Repairs and running expenses of the several lighthouses .... .. 
New lighthouse west of l\Iolokai. ........................................ . 
New lighthouse Barber's point ........................................... . 
Repairs of, and new Government Buildings ...................... .. 
Completion of, and furnishing new Palace ......................... .. 
Pedestal and incidentals for Kamehameha Statue and rail-

26,000 00 
20,000 00 
40,000 00 

2,500 00 
2,000 00 

15,000 00 
21,000 00 
40.000 00 
3,000 00 
1,000 00 

5,000 00 
45,000 00 
15,092 00 

300 00 
4,000 00 

64,000 00 

15,000 00 
18,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,000 00 

15,000 00 
7,500 00 
2,500 00 
2,500 00 

3-1,000 00 
80,000 00 

ing round same.............................................................. 2,000 00 
Encouragement of Immigration ........................................... 100,000 00 
Cutting down and making road over Nuuanu Pali............... 30,000 00 
l\farine railway for Honolulu .............................................. 100,000 00 



67 

Interior Depa1·tment, continued-

Artesian well boring ............................................................ $10,000 00 
Improvement of Kapiolani Park.......................................... 5,000 00 
Improvement of Thomas Squa1·e......... ...... ... ... ... .. .... .. .... .. .. .. 2,500 00 
Government Library............................................................ 500 00 
Rent of lot in front of Aliiolani Hale to March 31st, 1882... ... 200 00 
Rent of Aienui...... .... .. ...... ......... ...... ... ... ... ... ... . . .. .. ...... ... .. .... 720 00 
Back rent of Kohololoa Pound..................... ......... ......... .. .... 650 00 
Rent Kohololoa Pound two years to 1\Iarch 31st 1882... ..... .... 400 00 
Ex1Jenses under Act for filing Certificates of Boundaries in 

the Interior Office........................................................... 200 00 
Expenses of election............................................................. 500 00 
Erection of Laundries to be leased under the Board of Hmtlth 7,500 00 
Road tax to be expended in the District where collected, es-

tin1ated........ ......... ......... ......... ......... ...... ......... ......... ...... 70,000 00 

$1,233,920 00 

DEPARTl\IENTOF FINANCE. 

Salary of l\Iinister ................................................................. $12,000 00 
Salary of Registrar of Public Accounts......... .... ..... .. .... ...... ... 6,000 00 
Salary of Collector General................................................... 7,000 00 
Salary of Deputy Collector........................................... .... ..... 4,000 00 
Salary of Statistical Clerk............... ..... .............. ...... ...... ...... 3,600 00 
Salary of 2nd Statistical Clerk................... .. ....... ...... ... ...... ... 2,400 00 
Salary of Surveyor and Guard............................................. 3,000 00 
Salary of Storekeeper........................................................... 3,000 00 
8alary of Assistant Guards of Honolulu and other ports........ 8,000 00 
Salary of Collector of Kawaihae.......... ...... ..................... ...... 300 00 
Salary of Collector of Kahului......... ......... ... . ......... ...... ......... 2,000 00 
Salary of Port SurYeyor and Guard for Kalrnlui.............. ...... 1,600 00 
Salary of Collector of Kealakckua. .... ..... .. . ... ......... ..... .... ...... 100 00 
Salary of Collector of Koloa.... ..... ......... ..... .... ......... .......... .... 200 00 
Salary of keeper of Steamer \Varehouse......... ................. ...... 1,200 00 
Salary of keeper of Kerosene \Varehouse............ ...... ............ 480 00 
Salary of l\Iessenger......... ....... .. ...... ... ...... ... ... ......... ...... ...... 600 00 
Incidentals of Custom House................................................. 2,:j0() 00 
Custo1n House Boat.............................................................. 1,000 00 
Pay of Tax Assessors ........................................................... . 
Pay of Tax Collectors .......................................................... . 
Pay of Tax Appeal Board ................................................... . 
National Debt falling due ................................................... . 

20,000 00 
18,000 Of) 
1,000 00 

89,700 00 



68 

Department of Finanee, continued-

Interest on National Debt ................................................... $ 78,000 00 
Hospital Fund (estimated Receipts)..................................... 12,000 00 
Incidentals of Finance Department..................................... . 2,000 00 
Printing and supplying of Certificates of Deposit................. l,500 00 

Stainps and Dies....................... ...... ... ...... ......... ......... ......... 1,000 00 
Safe for Finance Department............................................... 2,250 00 
Dog Tags .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. . .. ... . .. .. . .. .. .. ... .. .. .. .. . .... ... .. 600 00 
Subsidy to Foreign Steam lines........................................... 24,000 00 
Suhsitly to China l\Ierchants' Steam Navigution Co's line ... 24,000 00 

RETURN" OF DOUBLE '!'AXES, VIZ : 

'l'o l\Iak:ini ................................................................... $5 00 
To I{ekio......... ......... ...... ......... ......... ......... ......... ......... 5 00 
'ro '\Vaahila .... ..... ........ .... .... ..... ......... .... .. ... ......... ... ..... 3 00 
To Keoni Pamawaho, otherwiHc Keoni Kapela............ 5 00 
To l\Iakcokeo......... ...... ......... ......... ......... ......... ...... ...... 5 25 

To D. Keaweamahi, balance of salary while teacher at tlw 
Ueforrnatory School., ................................................. . 226 00 

$333,279 2;) 

DEPARnIENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

1'.:Jalary of Attorney General ................................................. :312,000 oo 
Salary of Clerk of Attorney General...................................... 4,000 00 
Salary of l\Iarshal.. .......... ,. .................... ,. .. .... ................. ...... 7,ooo oo 
Salary of Sheriff of Hawaii .. .... ...... .... .... . .. .... ...... ... .. . . .. ........ 5,000 m 
Salary of Sheriff of l\faui....... ...... ...... ...... ...... ...... ......... ...... .. 5,000 00 
Salary of f:-lheriff of Kauai..................................................... 3,000 00 

Salary of Clerk of Sheriff of Hawaii..................................... 1,200 oo 
Srtla ry of Clerk of Sheriff of l\.faui.. .... .. ... .... ..... .. .... ... .. . ... .. .. .. 1,200 00 
Police of Hawaii .................................................................. 28,000 00 
Police of :!\Iaui ......... ......... ......... ............. .. ......... ...... ... . ... ... 18.000 00 
Police of Oahu..................................................................... i0,000 00 
Police of l{amti .... , ............................................................ .. 
Apprehension of Crilninals .................................................. . 
Incidentals of Department .................................................. . 
Expenses of Coroners' Inquests .......................................... .. 

7,200 00 
:2,000 on 
2,000 on 

HOO 00 

$166,200 00 



69 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION. 

Salary of In;;peetor General.. ................................................ $ 5,000 00 

Traveling Expenses of ditto ............................................ ,..... 1,000 00 
Salary of Clerk of Board of Education.................................. 5,000 00 
Support of Hawaiian and English Schools........................... 45,000 00 

Support of Common School,;,................................................ 12,000 00 
Tndm;t,rial and Reformntory School,;, to include i11struction 

in instrumental musie mid cost of instruments............. 10,500 (H) 

Building anrl Repairs of School Houses................................ 5,000 00 
Seholnrnhips at Oahu College for native Hawaiian boys only 
Publishing the hook "Sanitary Instructions for l [awaiians" 

for free distribution ..................................................... .. 
National ~Iu,;eu1n ............................................................... . 
Stntioncry and Incidentals .................................................. . 
Salary of ~Ies,:er:ger ............................................................. . 

720 00 

3,000 00 
/j()() ()l) 

700 00 
600 ()() 

$89,020 00 

RECAPITULATION. 

Civil List......................................................................... $10-!,000 00 

Permanent Settlements ................................................... . 
Legh;lature an<l Privy Council ........................................ .. 
.fudiciary Deparbnent .................................................... .. 

19,600 00 

20,300 00 
!J6,ii87 /j() 

Department of Foreign A1fairs ......................................... . 133,100 00 
1,233,920 ()() 

333,27!) 2/i 

rnG,200 oo 

89,020 00 

Departinent of Interior ................................................... .. 
Deparbncnt of Finance .................................................. .. 
Department of .Attorney General.. ................................... . 
Bureau of Puh!it0 fn,strudion ........................................... . 

$2,196,006 75 

SECTION 2. The J\Iinister of Finance shall credit the appro
priations of the last biennial fiscal period all the amounts 
appropriated by the Act approved on tl1e 5th day of August, 
A. D. 1878, and remaining unexpended on the 31st day of 
March, A. D. 1880, not otherwise re-appropriated, and such 
amounts shall be deemed no longer available for the obje&ts 
for which they were originally appropriated. 

SECTIO:N 3. The Minister of Finance shall continue to pay 
the salaries appropriated by this Act, the compensation of 
soldiers and constables, the compensation of school teachers 



70 

and the current expenses of the Bureau of Education, the 
Board of Health, the expenses of the Fire Department, of the 
Supreme and Circuit Courts, Government Stocks and the in
terest accruing thereon, the support of prisoners and .the ex
penses of the leper settlements, until the 30th day of June, 
A. D. 1882, unless new appropriations are made before that 
date. 

SECTION 4. The Minister of Finance shall not cause or allow 
to be paid from the Treasury any money for objects not pro
vided by this law. 

SECTION 5. It shall be lawful for Heads of Departments, in 
cases where special appropriations may fall short, to apply to 
the same the surplus of other special appropriations in the 
same Department not required to be expended, so as to make 
np the deficiency; each Head of Department duly accounting 
to the Legislature for such transfer. 

SECTION 6. No person holding more than one office for 
which salaries are provided shall be authorized to draw for 
more than the salary of the highest grade of office held by 
him, if the salary of any office held by him shall amount 
to two thousand dollars or more per annum, and he shall 
be entitled to no other or further compensation. 

SECTION 7. This Act shall take effect from and after the 
date of its approval 

Approved this 30th day of July, A. D. 1880. 

KALAKAUA R . 

• 



SESSION LA ,vs, 1880. 

PAGE 

An Act to repeal an Act approved on the 31st day of 
December, A. D. 1864,_ entitled "An Act for pre
venting collisions at sea," and to 1:1ake other pro-
visions in lieu thereof...................................... 3 

An Act to amend Chapter 39 of the Session Laws of 
1874, being an Act entitled "An Act to abolish 
the office of Secretary at \Var and the Navy,"... 12 

An Act to provide for the Sanitary Condition of Dwel-
ling Houses . . . . .... . . .. ............... .. . .. . . .. .. .. . .. ....... 13 

An Act to :fix the compensation of Pilots at the ports of 
Kahului, Maui, and Hilo, Hawaii............ ......... 14 

An Act to indemnify the Minister of Finance............... 15 

An Act to amend Section 1 of Chapter 45 of the Session 
Laws of 1876, relating to Section 1420 of the Civil 
Code as amended............... .... ........ ............... 16 

An Act to Perpetuate the Genealogy of the Chiefs of 
Ilawaii. ............ ............................................ 16 

An Act relating to Laundries and Wash Houses............ 18 

An Act to amend Section 237 of the Civil Code, and to 
amend the Act approved on the 4th day of 
August, 1874.......... ..... ...... ..... ................. 19 

An Act to increase the Jurisdiction of District Justices 
in cases of Serious Assault............ . . .. . .. .. . • . . . . . . . 20 

An Act to amend Secti0n 498 of the Civil Code............ 21 



72 

An Act to repeal Sections 118 and 119 of the Civil Code 
as amended by an Act approved on the 22d day 
of June, 1868, entitled "An Act to amend Sec
tions 118, 119 and 120, and to repeal Section 121 

PAGE 

of the Civil Code,"........................ ............... 22 

An Act to amend an Act entitled "An Act Regulating 
the Practice of Law in the Police and District 
Courts," approved on the 5th day of August, 
1878 .......................................... ,................. 23 

An Act to Encourage Steam Navigation between Hono-
lulu and San Francisco.................................... 24 

An Act to License the Slaughter and Sale of Pork........ 25 

An Act to provide for the Safe Custody of ·wrns and 
'.l'estamentary Papers...................................... 26 

.An Act to amend Section 264 of the Civil Code, relating 
to the appointment of Deputy Sheriffs in all dis
tricts of the Kingdom.................. ... ... ... ... .. .... 27 

.An Act to amend Sections 1 and 3 of an Act, being 
Chapter 56 of the Session Laws of the year 1874, 
entitled "An Act to Restrict the Importation and 
Sale of Opium," as amended by an Act approved 
on the 29th day of September, 1876... ......... ...... 28 

An Act Relating to the Practice of Medicine by Chinese 
Physicians.................................................... 29 

An Act to provide for the Licensing of Keepers of Liv-
.ery Stables within the District of Honolulu......... 30 

An Act to amend an Act approved on the 23d day of 
May, 1868, entitled "An Act to Regulate Con
tracts between Masters and Servants,"...... . .. . . .. .. 31 



73 

PAGE 
An Act to amend l,'hapter 27 of the Session Laws of the 

year 1878, being an Act entitled "An Act to Reg
ulate the Carrying of Passengers and Freight and 
the Letting to Hire of' carriages, wagons, carts 
and drays, and other vehicles in the district of 
Ilonolulu," ... ...... ... ... ... ... .............. ... ......... ... 32 

An Act to provide for the Drainage and Sewerage of 
the City of Honolulu............ ... .. ........ .... .. ... .... 33 

An Act to amend Section 1 of Chapter 89 of the Penal 
Code........................................................... 35 

An Act to authorize the Minister of the Interior to 
grant Licenses for the Importation and Sale of 
Poisonous Drugs............................................ 36 

Au Act to provide a Special License for the Sale of 
Salmon........................................................ 37 

An Act to provide a Permanent Settlement for Henry S. 
Swinton........................................................ 38 

An Act to provide for the registration of Co-partnership 
Firms.................................... ... ......... ......... 3\J 

Au Act to repeal Section 924 of the Civil Code............ 41 

An Act to amend Section 1,009 of the Civil Code......... 42 

An Act to amend Section 2, of Chapter 41, of the Penal 
Code, Hawaiian version, as amended by an Act 
approved on the 30th day of July, 1878, by 
making the same conform to the English version.. 43 

An Act to provide for the Classification and Revision of 
the Laws of the Kingdom................................ 43 

An Act to provide for the Coronation of The Kings of 
H·awaii .......... "....................................................... 45: 
1() 



74 

PA.GE 
An Act to impose Special Duties on Rice, Paddy, and 

Raw Sugars imported into this Kingdom............ 46 

An Act to authorize the issuance of Royal Patents for 
School Lands, and School Sites, sold by the Board 
of Education................................................. 46 

An Act relating to Corporations and Incorporated Com
panies, organized under the Laws of Foreign 
Countries, and carrying on business in this King-
dom............................................................ 49 

An Act to provide for a National Coinage.................... 51 

.An 4ct for the Relief of the School Agent of the Dis-
trict of Kan, Hawaii....................................... 52 

An Act to prevent Fraudulent Exportation of Foreign, 
as Hawaiian, produce, to ports of the United 
States........................................................... 52 

Au Act to amend Section 2 of Chapter 46, of an Act en
titled "An Act for the protection of parties to 
Contracts, authorized by Section 1,417 of the 
Civil Code," approved on the 25th of September, 
1875................................ ........................... 54 

An Act to amend an Act entitled "An Act to promote 
the Construction of Railways," approved August 
1st, A. D., 1878...... ... .................................... 5t1l 

An Act to protect Government Lands, at the source of 
all Streams, from Trespass, Jying mauka of Bere
tania Street, in the City of Honolulu, and being 
between the western slope of Kalihi valley, and 
the eastern slope of Palolo valley, in the District 
.of Kona, Island of Oahu................................ 56 

An Act, to make further and better provisions for the 
protection of the Public in the District of Hono-
lulu ........................ ,..................................... 57 



75 

PAGE 
An Act to further extend the term of the Commission of 

Boundaries . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 58 
An Act to amend Sections 331, 333, 337} 338 and 339 of 

the Civil Code, of the Fire Department of Hono-
lulu............................................................. 59 

An Act making specific Appropriations fol' the use of 
the Government during the two years which will 
end with the 31st day of March, in the year 
1882...... ..... ................................................ 61 



INDEX. 

PAGE. 

Act, respecting Collisions at Sea, repealed................... 4 
Act, New, revised and 1·e-enacted... ...... ... ........... .. . . ... 4 
Amendment Section 1, Chap. 45, Laws of 1876. ... . .. . • • . 16 
Auction, Estrays to be sold at.................................... 20 
.Amendment Section 1, Chap. 89, Penal Code............... 35 

Blasts, by Steamships on Survey................................ 10 
Band, Mi~ister of Foreign .Affairs to draw for from Gov-

ernment Treasury.......................................... 12 
Board of Genealogy of Hawaiian Chiefs, appointment of 17 
Board of Health..................................................... 18 
Board of Health, or its .Agents, to have free access.to 

Houses......................................................... 14 
Board of Health, to have supervision of Laundries....... 18 
Board of Health, Opium, or preparation thereof, to 

furnish........................................................ 29 
Board ofHealth, to issue License to practice Medicine... 29 
Board of Health, to demand Certificate from Chinese 

Consul, etc................................................... 30 
Benzole, quantity to be kept in Store ........ ._................. 35 
Boord of, Health~ to authorize Physician and Surgeon 

to inspect and sell 1'01sonous Drugs.................... 36 
Board of Health, to authorize duly qualrfied Physician 

or Surgeon to enter Opium, etc........................ 36 
Board,.of Health, may inspect any Drugs or Medicines... 37 

Collieions at Sea, 1·egnlations in regard to..................... 4 
Co11ector ·General of Customs, to deliver two copies of 

Rules and Regulations, as above, to all masters of 
llaw~iau ,vessels applying for the same.............. 4 



71 

PAGE. 

Compass, the ten points of which ..... _.................... ..• 5 
Course, of Ships, to starboatd or port .......... ,............... 10 
Consequences of neglect of owner, master or crew......... 11 
Convoys, special lights for......................................... 11 
Chapter ~m, Session Laws 1874, abolished.................... 12 
Condition of Dwelling Houses, the Sanitary condition of 13 
Contract Laborers, Houses occupied by....................... 13 
Closet, to be kept in repair for every six Adults............ 13 
Compensation of Pilots at Kahului and Hilo................. 14 
Civil Code, Section 1,420, as amend·ed........................ 16 
Chiefs of Hawaii, Act to perpetuate.the Genealogy of.... 16 
Constitution, Article 22 of......................................... 17 
City of Honolulu, its Limits...................................... 19 
Civil Code, Act amending Section 237 ........ ................ 19 
Civil Code, Act amending Section 498........................ 21 
Civil Code, Act repealing Sections 118 and 119............ 22 
Custody of Wills and Testamentary Papers, Act to pro• 

vide for............................................................ 26 
Circuit Judge, duty of, in regard to Wills and Testament· 

ary Papers..................................................... 27, 
Civil Code, Section 264 amended............................... 27 
Chinese Physicians, practice of Medicine by................ 29 
Chinese Consul, Certificate from, to be })roduced by Chi-

nese Physician............................................... 30 
Contracts between Masters and Servants, amending the 

Act relating thereto....................................... 31 
City of Honolulu, Act providing for the' Drainage and 

Sewerage of the same..................................... 33 
Chapter 89, of the Penal Code, Act to amend.............. 35 
Chapter 88, Penal Code, provisions of same to apply to 

all persons holding licenses for sale of Poisonous 
Drugs............................................................ 36 

Co-partnership ]firms, Act relating to Registration of..... 39 
Corporations, rules in regard to............................. 49-50 



78. 

PAGE. 

Coinage, of Gold and Silver, authorized..................... 51 
Commission of Boundaries, extended.......................... 58 
Coronation of Kings, provided for.............................. 45 

Duty on Rice, etc................................................... 46 
Dwelling houses, Sanitary Rules as to ... ,..................... 14 
District Justices, Jurisdiction of Increased.................. 21 
Districts, of the several Islands................................. 22 
Deputy Sheriffs, Appointment of............................... 27 
Drays, Rules for driving.......................................... 58 
Drugs, Importation of }?oisonous............................... 57 
Damages, Trespassing on Gov-ernmeut Lands .............. r 57 

Exportation, Fraudulent, of Produce, how Punished...... 53 

Finance, Minister of, Indemnified.............................. 15 
Foreign Affairs, Minister of, to draw Appropriation for 

Military ...................................................................... , 12 
Fine, on Laundries in the City of Honolulu.................. 19 
Fine, for possession of Opium, etc........... .................. 29 
Fine, for Importation o~ Opium, etc........................... 2_8 
Fine, for Unlicensed Keepers of Livery Stables............ 31 
Fire l\1arshal, duties of........................................ 60-61 
Fee, for " Export Guard."........................................ 33 

H. S. Swinton, Permanent Settlement......................... 39 
Hawaiian vereion Chapter 41, Penal Code, Conformed to 

English .......... ........ ................ .. ............... .. ... 43 

Interior, Minister of, to pay Board of Genealogy........... 17 
" " to Erect Laundries..................... 18 
" " to provide Poundmasters with 

" " 

" " 

Printed Notices .................. · 20 
to Contract for a Steam Line to 

San Francisco................ 24-25 
to grant Licenses for Slaughter and 

Sale of Pork ...................... · 26 



79 

PAGK 

Interior, Minister of, may License Chinese Physicians... 29 
" " may License Livery Stables......... 30 
" " to cause Surveys of the area of Hon-

olulu and Suburbs............... 33 

" " may issue License for the Importa-
tion of Poisonous Drugs ....... 36 

IC " shall give License to sell Salmon 
at Retail ........................... 37 

" " to keep a Record Book of Co-part-
nership Fi_rms ......•............ 40 

" " to appoint Agents to take Ackuowl-
edgements to Contracts ........ M 

" " to appoint Agents to have charge 
of Government Lands .......... 57 

Lights on Sailing and Steam vessels.................... 5-6-7-8 
Lodging Houses, Rules as to...................................... 13 
License, to practice Law, in Lower Courts.................. 23 
Limit of Freight in Vehicles, repealed....................... 32 
Laws, to be Codified and Revised.............................. 44 
Lights, on Vehicles in Honolulu................................ 58 

Marshal, power to inspect Animals .and Harness....... .. .. . 32 
Marshal, to exact Bond in Criminal Prosecutions........... 42 
Martin, W. T., Released from Liability for School 

Monies......................................................... 52 

Nuisance, punishment for......................................... 14 
Naptha, etc., quantity to be kept by Individuals........... 35 

Oahu, Governor of, to receive Appropriation for Band, 
Flags, and Salutes.......................................... 12 

Opium, amending Law as to................................. 28-29 

Pilots, Compensation of, at the ports of Kahului and 
Hilo.................................................................................... 14 

Poundmasters, to publish Estrays.............................. 19 



8() 

PAGE. 

Police Courts, Jurisdiction of1 Extended...................... 20 
Public Instruction, Department of, may issue Royal Pat-

ents for Lands............................................... 48 
Protection of Sources of Streams................................ 56 

Railways, Amendments to Act respecting Construction 
of, etc......................................................... 55 

Sewers and Drains for Honolulu....................... .......... 33 


	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027
	00000028
	00000029
	00000030
	00000031
	00000032
	00000033
	00000034
	00000035
	00000036
	00000037
	00000038
	00000039
	00000040
	00000041
	00000042
	00000043
	00000044
	00000045
	00000046
	00000047
	00000048
	00000049
	00000050
	00000051
	00000052
	00000053
	00000054
	00000055
	00000056
	00000057
	00000058
	00000059
	00000060
	00000061
	00000062
	00000063
	00000064
	00000065
	00000066
	00000067
	00000068
	00000069
	00000070
	00000071
	00000072
	00000073
	00000074
	00000075
	00000076
	00000077
	00000078
	00000079
	00000080
	00000081

